UNITED NATIONS

A

Distr.
, [ GENERAL
GENERAL
A/3L /684
ASSEMBLY 15 November 1079
ORIGINAL: ENCGLISH
Thirty-fourth session
Agenda item 100
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EULGETARY CO~ORDINATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS
WITH THE SPECTALIZED AGENCTIES AND THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC
ENFRGY AGENCY
Report of the Advisecry Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions
CONTENTS
Paragraphs TPage
I. INTRODUCTTION 4 v o o o s s o s 2 % 2 o = o o s » s o &« . 1 3 3
II., GENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND COMPARATIVE TABRLES. . . « « . . i 17 L
Table A.1, Total amounts of approved regular budgets. . . 8
Table A.2. Member States' total net contributions . . - 9
Table B. Fstablished DOSTES. o o o o o o = o « o s o . . 10
Table C. Regular budget contributions to technical
co-operation activities. . . . . . 4 4 4 . . . . 11
Table D. Working Capital Fund « o« o« o o o o o o o P . 12
Table E. Secales of assessment o o ¢ o 4 4 4« 8 o4 P . 13
Table T, Collection of contributions. + « « « o « & . 18
III, COMMENTES COM THEE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES. & 4 ¢ o o . 19
A, International Labour Organisation. . « .+ . « « « & . 18 < L2 19
B, TFood and Agriculture Organization of the
United Mations « « v o o o o o o o & o o« & . L3 -56 32
C. United Nations Educational, Scientific and
Cultural Organization. o . .+ & « « & & & & . 57 - 66 36
D. International Civil Aviation Organization. Y Th L1
79'—30709 /- L]



A/3L/E8L
English
Page 2

CONTENTS (continued)

Universal Postal Union « o« o o » « + s =«
World Health Organization. o o o o o « «
Internaticnal Telecommunication Union. .
World Meteorological Organization. . .«

Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative
Organization « o o o o o « s s = s o s =

World Intellectual Property Organization

International Fund for Agricultural Development

International Atomic Energy Agency . . « .

Paragraphs Page
75 = 82 43
83 - 100 45

101 - 112 5L

113 - 12k 58

125 - 133 62

134 - 156 65

to be issued as

document

A/3N4/E84/AGd.1

157 - 176 T3

fons



Af3L/68L
English
Page 3

I. INTRODUCTTION

1. In its resclution 1k (I) of 13 February 1046 the General Assembly wprovides,
inter alia, that one of the functions of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions is "to examine on behalf of the General Assembly the
administrative budgets of specialired agencies and proposals for financial
arrangements with such agencies, In pursuance of that requirement, the Advisory
Committee met in 1979 with the executive head of the Inter-Governmental Maritime
Consultative Organization {(IMCO) and with senior representatives of the executive
heads of the International Labour Organisation (ILO), the Food and Agriculture
Organization of the United Wations {FA0), the United Nations DBducational, Scientific
and Cultural Organizaticn (UNESCO), the TInternational Civil Aviation Organization
{(ICA0) and the Vorld Health Organization (WHO). The Adviscry Cormmittee also met
with & representative of the Director-General of the International Atcmic Energy
Agency (TAEA) pursuant tc the provisions of artiecle XVI, paragraph 3, of the
relationship agreement between the Agency and the United Nations, Information on
the budgets of the Universal Postal Union (UPU), the Internaticnal Telecommunication
Union (ITU), the World Meteorological Organization (WMO), and the World Intellectual
Property Organization (WIPQ) has been supplied to the Advisory Committee by
correspondence, 1/

2 The Advisory Commititee extends its thanks to the executive heads of the
agenciles for their help in connexion with the preparation of this report.

3. Sections IT and III below deal, respectively, with general budgetary
observations and with the budgets of individual agencies. The main focus is on the
approved budgets or budget estimates for 1980 as compared with the budget for 1979.
In paragraph 5 of resolution 33/142 A of 20 December 1078, the General Assembly
requested the Advisory Committee 4o give greater emphasis in its future reports

on administrative and budgetary co-ordinaticon to budgetary developments in
individual organizations which are of potential interest to other organizations and
to supplement those annual reports with reports on specific problems common to the
United Nations system". Pressure of work connected with the exemination of the
proposed programme budget of the United Nations for the biennium 1980-1981 made it
impossible faor the Advisory Committee to include any special topics in its 1979
review of administrative and budgetary co-ordination of the United Nations with the
specialized agencies and IAEA, The Committee intends to respond next year to the
request addressed to it in resolution 33/1L2.

1/ Information on the administrative budget estimates of the International
Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD), pursuant to the provision of artiele VII,
paragraph 3, on the relationship agreement between the United Nations and IFAD
annexed to General Assembly resolution 32/107 of 15 December 1977, will be included
in ar addendum to the present report. The review has not covered the budgets of
the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and the
International Monetary Fund (IMF) whose sgreements with the United Nations do nct
provide for the transmittal of their budgets for examination by the General
Assembly.

fov



A/3L/6EY
English
Page L

IT. GUENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND COMPARATIVE TABLES

L, This section contains seven tables which provide comparative data on the
following:

A.1. Total amounts {net of staff assessment) of approved regular hudgets
{including supplementary appropriaticns) or estimates;

A2, Total net contributions of Member States actually payable under approved
regular budgets;

B, Tstablished posts

C. Regular-pudget contributions tc technical co-operation activities:
D, Working capital funds;

E, Scales of assessment;

F. Collection of contributions,

The format of the tables ig identical with that of the tables included in the
Cermittee’s report to the General Assembly at its thirty-third session
(A/33/309 and Corr.l and Add.l}.

S The approved cr proposed regular budgets of the United Nations, the specialized
agencies (excluding IFAD) and TAEA in 1980 amount to a total of $1,313 million, of
which $516 million relates to the United Hations and 3797 million to the specialized
agencies and TAEA. The increase over 1979 is nearly $134% million or 11.4 per cent.
Of the total of $1,313 million in 1980, $1,257,5 millicn will be provided by Member
States by way of assessments; the balance of $55.5 million will be met from
miscellanecus income. The total that will be required in 1980 by way of assessed
contributions will be $110 miilion, or 9.6 per cent, more than in 1979. As can be
seen from the detailed material in section III below, the organizations ascribe the
bulk of the increases in 1980 over 1979 to inflation and to exchange rate
fluctuations rather than to programme increases.

6. TFor five organizations (United Nations, ILO, FAQ, WHO and IMCO) 1980 will bde
the first year of a new budgetary biennium. The figures in table 1 A show that the
highest rate of increase, in dollar terms, between 1979 and 1980 is prcposed for
FAO (28.5 per cent), followed by IMCO (25,8 per cent), WHO (16.9 per cent) and the
United Nations (12 per cent); ILO's budget shows a decline of 1.9 per cent. Of the
organizations which have annual budgets, only one shows a dellar increase in excess
of 10 per cent (IAEA - 23,7 per cent).

Te The above percentage changes are affected by factors such as differences in
methodology and in the pattern of expenditures in currencies other than the United
States dollar. They shculd not therefore be regarded as necessarily indicative of
the relative rates of real growth of individual organizations, Inasmuch as about

/an.



A/3L7684
Frnelish
Page 5

three quarters of the organization's budsets relate to persennel rescurces, changes
in the gize of the staff normally provide an indication of real-term changes in

an orgenization's programme budget. Such an interpretation would not be accurate,
however, for all the organizations concerned (see para. § below).

8. In recent years the budrets of several peace-keeping coperations have been
financed by way of assessment outside the regular budget of the United Naticns. At
the time this repert was being prepared the Security Council had not yet taken
decisions on the extensicn of the United Nations Disengagement Observer Force
(UNDOF} and the United Nations Tnterim Force in Tebanon (UNIFIL) into 1980.
However, as can be seen from the reports of the Secretary-General in documents
A/34/570 and Corr.l and A/34/582 and Corr.l, the Secretary-General estimates that,
should the mandates of thoge two forces be extended, they would regquire expenditure
at an annual rate of approximately $154 million net of staff assessment.

9. Member States also contribute to programmes, funds and other organizations
which are financed through voluntary contributions. Several of them have their own
administrative budgets. The related amounts (net of staff assessment) for the main
voluntary programmes include:

In millions of dollars

United Nations Development Frogramme and

related TundSe o 4 & 4 o 4 2 s ¢ 4 a4 s v e e 4w e s 91.9 &/
United Nations Children's Fund « v « « o ¢ « o « o o 53
United Wations Fund for Population Activities. . . . . 6.7
United WNations High Commissioner for Refugees. . + + 18.1 b/
World Food Prografe o« o o o s & o o o s s s o « & o« &« 17.8 ¢f
United Nations Institue for Training and Research. . . 2.2
United Nations University. +« « o 4 v 4 v ¢ 4 o o o + & _13.8
Total 203.5

a/ Half the amcunts approved by the Governing Council for 1980-1981 in
decisions 79/38 and T9/Lk,

b/ Programme support and administrative costs firnanced under the General
Programmes and the Special Programmes.

¢/ Half the administrative budget estimates for 1980-1981 as approved by
the Committee on Food Adid Policies and Programmes.

10. A number of Member States alsc contribute to s peace-keeping operation which is
financed on a voluntary basis, namely, the United Nations Force in Cyprus (UNFICYP).
Should the Security Council extend the mandate of the Force for the whole of 1980,
the relsted costs would amount to approximately $25 million,

/o



A/3L/ 68,
English
Page &

1l. As canr be seen from table B bhelow the total number of established posts
approved or proposed for 1980 for the specislized agencies (other than IFAD) and
IAFA is only 11 nosts higher than the total number authorized for 1978. The
increase would have been larger were it not for twe special factors, namely, the
decision of WHO t0 reduce the number of established posts while increasing cther
means of sction (which has led to a decline of 112 in the number of posts in WHO)
and the transfer of certain general service rvesponsibilities at Vienna from ITAEA to
the United Nations.

12, Not all established posts are filled on a year-round basis; in recognition of
this fact, several agencies apply a vacancy or turnover deduction to their staff
costs. On the other hand, all organizations have additional staffing resocurces
avellable to them under their regular budgets and from extrabudgetary resources,
including agency support costs, The total number of staff in post on a given date
is thug larger than the number of regular-budget established posts, as can be seen
from the following table which reflects the position as at 31 December 1978, as
reported to the Consultative Committee on Administrative Guestions (ccan):

Regular budget Extrabudgetary Total
United Nations a/ 10,318 4,859 15,117
ILO 1,382 1,201 2,583
FAO 2,669 3,373 b/ 6,042 b/
UNESCO 2,400 958 3,367
ICAD 638 433 1,071
UPU 131 38 169
WHO 3,000 1,275 4,275
ITU 520 331 860
WMO 2ko ikl 381
IMCO 17L 58 232
WIPC 192 1 193
IFAD 81 - 81
IAEA 1,265 98 1,363
Total 23,028 12,766 35,794 ¢f

a/ Including the staff of the International Court of Justice, UNHCR, the
International Civil Service Commission, the internaticnal staff of UNRWA and half
the staff of the International Trade Centre-UNCTAD/GATT (in reccgnition of the
fact t?at half the budget of the Centre is charged to the United Nations regular
budget ).

b/ Including staff of WFP,
¢/ Includes 8,258 project posts,

fooa



A/3L/EBL
English
Page T

13, The number of staff in post as at 31 December 1978 serving with funds and
programmes which are wholly financed from voluntary contributions totalled 6,764,
as follows:

UNDP and UNFPA L,T768
UNICEF 1,887
UNITAR 37
United Nations University 12

6,764

14, As can be seen from paragraph 12 above there were, on 31 December 1978,

35,794 staff in post with the United Wations, the specialized agencies (other than
IFAD) and IAEA. If one adds to that number the 6,764 staff of the funds and
programmes financed wholly from voluntary contributions, one gets a total of 12,558
ag at 31 December 1978. The comparable figure for 31 December 1977 was 41,176
(41,276 as reported by the Advisory Committee in A/33/309, para. 16, less half the
posts of ITC attributable to the share of the Centre's budget payable by GATT). The
increase during the intervening 12-month period was thus 1,382 or 3.4 per cent (as
against an increase of 1,86k or 4.7 per cent for the previous 12-month period).

15. The Advisory Committee notes that the personnel statistics compiled by CCAQ
exclude the staff serving with the International Computing Centre (ICC), 2/ the
staff of peace-keeping operations, and the lcecal staff of UNRWA.

16. Tn its meetings with the representatives of executive heads of the
organizations, the Advisory Committee inguired into their respective organizations'
procedures related to the reclassification of posts., The information received is
summarized in the material on the agencies concerned, in section III below. The
Committee intends to inguire further into this question next year and, if necessary,
will submit a report to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session.

17. As can be seen from table C below, the United Wations, the specialized agencies
{excluding IFAD) and IARA estimate that their regular programmes of technical
cowoperation will smount in 1980 to a total of $178 miliion. Nearly three quarters
of that total will DTe provided by the World Health Organization. The assessed
budgets of the organizations, in addition to containing provisions for regular
programmes cf technical co-operation, aslso contribute towards the support costs of
projects executed by the organizations on behalf of funding programmes (of which the
principal is UNDP). As orgenizations do not have cost accounting, the actuasl amount
of such contributions is not known, but as an order of magnitude the specialized
agencies (excluding IFAD) and IAEA estimate that in 1980 their regular budgets will
contribute $34 million towards the support costs of projects; the United Nations
estimates its contrivution at $17 million. Thus, the United Nations, the
specialized agencies (cther than IFAD) and IAEA estimate that in 1980 they will
spend from their reguler budgets a total of $229 million on technical co-operation
activities, This corresponds to about 17.5 per cent of their combined regular
tudgets which amount to $1,313.4 million (see table A.1).

2/ Twenty-six at the end of 1978, excluding the Director whose post is
inslunded in the total for the United Nations.

/o



Totel amounts of epproved

Table A.l

regular budpets, including supplementary estimates

{United States dollars) a/

Organization 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
United Nations 172 327 B00 183 Tho 200 204 970 hoo  26h 5k Qo0 26% 5ho 000 336 8Ll LS50 336 Bhb Lso 461 D10 350 k61 010 350 516 k71 750 bf
Lo 31 b6k 925 35 751 500 35 TS1 500 AT 53k 500 4T 534 500 80 308 203 80 308 203 103 827 112 103 827 713 101 889 577
FAO 36 113 500 Lo B30 ooo Lo 830 000 Sk LoD OGO 5k koo 000 B3 S00 00O 83 500 Q00 105 675 000 105 75 000 135 830 000 bf
UNESCO 46 020 580 46 020 580 65 27T 000 6% 277 ooe B8 SW6 000 86 5h6 00O 112 206 500 112 206 500 151 500 000 151 500 000
WHD 75 215 000 86 03k 290 96 682 00 108 792 800 119 310 000 138 910 000 14T 184 o000 171 600 000 182 T30 000 213 645 000
CAD § 41y h13 8 818 237 10 692 951 12 121 435 1k 295 595 16 756 438 18 223 111 18 92k koo 20 187 koo 21 041 k0o
UPU 1 961 165 2 o7k 316 2 877 813 b 039 124 4 365 000 5 614 016 & LET 373 B 343 584 10 ok6 353 9 316 99k b/
ITU 8 383 €71 9 020 500 13 513 09k 18 SW5 037 21 183 308 25 566 311 31 032 350 38 17b 335 Lo bog 358 k0 056 069
WMO 3 TET 7T L 381 T30 5 L9T TOO & 750 030 8 679 540 10 201 21¢ 10 353 900 1 632 859 16 318 950 of 1T 495 000
IMCO 1 601 106 1 969 900 2 075 156 2 924 o000 3 226 265 5 259 800 5 989 600 6 o3k Lo £ 626 900 8 33k k50 bf
WIPD 2 s5h3 7oT 3 034 211 b 09k 375 5 W30 292 6 613 53b 8 524 550 11 396 17% 1l Thé 2h3 15 961 272 17 143 353 bf
IARA 14 21k 258 16 Bob 196 19 935 TB6  2h 320 83 32 175 000 3T 236 299 k6 31 000 53 079 000 65 177 000 80 643 000 b/
Speciglized
agencies
and IAEA 229 T19 992 25h T3¢ hEC 26T 228 275 350 12 061 Loo 328 TL2 S00 k22 867 552 992 212 6h7 2hl 033 T18 hsé 951 796 Gol &h3
GRAND
TOTAL oz ol 792 h3B WT9 660 502 198 675 Al 691 061 ARk BTT TLE 837 267 317 B89 B36 662 1 108 254 383 1 179 46T 301 1 313 366 593

af Figures representing biennial budgets have been divided inbto two
dollars at the United Nations operational rate of exchenge at the end of each year, except for the 1979 and 1980 figures, which have been converted at the
1971 - 3.95; 1972 - 3.80; 1973 - 3.20; 197h - 2.7h; 1975 - 2.66;

December 1978 rate.

b/ Propased or preliminary figure.

¢/ Excluding resppropristion of 1978 surplus ($L81,568).

equal snnual figures.

The rates used are as follows (Swiss francs to the dollar):
1976 — 2.4k 1977 - 2.17; 1978-1980 ~ 1.73.

Budgets expressed in Swiss francs have been converted tao

g eHeg
UsTTiug
NG/ ME/V



ono/

Totsl net contributiens of Member States actuslly payable under

Table A.2

approved regular budgets inecluding supplementary estimates

{United States dollars) a/

Organization 1971 1912 1973 197h 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
United Nations 156 624 287 177 112 261 18T 896 126 222 919 78k 280 1ho 489 320 320 BLA 338 035 102 kop 958 699 L6 329 258 496 W7k 735 b/
L0 31 240 337 34 B70 hkB 3L 878 80 L5 701 031 b5 145 679 81 168 339 79 738 £i2 65 311 658 90 496 965 101 839 577
FAC 31 940 000 29 B10 000 39 B0 OO0 53 650 000 53 560 000  BI 590 000 81 590 000 103 T56 DOO 103 7%6 000 132 030 000 bf
UNESCO 40 650 000 Lo 650 000  5h T20 000 61 720 000 TT 890 000 Bk 990 000 108 150 000 108 150 000 145 200 DOO 145 200 00O
WHO T0 961 376 T8 TSk Loo 89 941 koo 20k 328 500 112 2Lo 000 133 200 000 1L2 584 Q00 159 Loo 000 179 520 000 211 k45 000
1CAD 8 166 148 B 884 516 10 091 681 10 OBT 271 13 196 820 1l 13} &35 15 009 180 1€ k9o 090 17 710 009 18 560 00O
UPU 1 860 WOl 1 952 L36 2 658 075 3601 UET k135 782 5 082 361 5 816 682 T Lés 682 10 obé 358 9 316 9%h bvf
IV 6 6Tk 262 T 366 25T 9 963 958 15 LoT 39k 16 7162 245 19 207 989 25 32l L2k 32 492 890 31 161 618 31 508 b3y
WMO 3 2bk B8O L 379 230 b 996 TOO 6 720 380 T 975 040 o 826 hot 10 319 Loo 13 195 Shé 15 81k Lso 17 b95 ooo
IMCO 1 581 106 1 959 900 2 055 156 2 894 000 3 173 563 5 199 fgc 5 922 600 5 883 Loo 6 530 900 8 102 Wsn w/
WIPO 1 209 11k 1475 7B 1 930 625 2 555 ATh 3 138 36 4 207 377 5 963 133 & 951 kL5 9 279 191 & €7 630 b
IAEA 13 346 659 15 39T 934 18 258 TST 23 U7k 491 26 681 910 3% 255 68k 3T 006 SET 47 2€3 DOO 61 522 000 75 920 200 »/
Specialized

agencies

and IAEA 210 8T4 283 235 500 910 269 305 156 330 100 308 363 899 455 W72 g9h2 765 51T 431 598 568 359 621 671 037 k82 761 035 090
GRAKD .

TOTAL BT 698 5T0 h12 613 171 L5T 203 282 553 020 092 6hhk ok8 obh 793 263 613 855 W66 TOO 971 318 320 1 1bT 267 kho 1 257 509 825

a/ Assessments expressed in Swias franes have
b/ Proposed or preliminary figure.

been converted to dollars on the same basis as Swiss-franc budget levels (see table A.1).

& a3vg
usTiHTI

LEETACTA



A/3L/684

Fnglish
Page 10
Table B, Estarlished posts
(Excluding posts financed from agency support costs)
Increase Increase
{decrease) {decrease)
1978-1980 1979~1580
Per- Per-
Urganizstion 1078 1979 1980 Number centage Number centage
1LC 1 360 1253 1 253 af (107) (7.9} - -
FAD 2 133 2 k33 b/ | 2 W6T b/ 3h 1.k 34 1ok
UNESCO 2z 22h 2 301 2 310 a6 3,9 9 0.k
ICAD 705 708 705 - - - -
UpPU 117 117 117 - - - -
WHO 2 297 2 297 2 185 (112) (4,9) (112) {(4.9)
ITU 513 slp 51k 1 0,2 2 0.k
WMO 235 238 24l g 3.8 [ 2,5
IMCO 201 ¢/! 210 ¢/ elz2 4/ 11 5.5 2 1
WIFQ 194 205 ef 229 35 18,0 2h 11,7
IFAD 102 136 af n.a, n.a, Ne8. N.a, n,2,
IAEA 1 374 1 bss 1 428 5k 3.9 (27) (1.9)
Subtotal
{specialized
agencies and
IAFA) 11 755 111 862 11 664 £/ 11 £/ | 0.1 £/ (62) £/ (0.5) £/
United Nations | 10 864 10 864 11 109 2hs 2.3 2Ls 2.3
GRAND TOTAL 22 619 22 T26 22 173 £/ 256 £/ 1.1 £/ 183 1/ 0.8

a/ This figure excludes 39 posts financed from the executing agency costs account and
Ll posts financed from other extrabudgetary resources. It represents the number of posts
provided for in the 1980-1981 programme ané budget as approved by the Conference at its
June 1979 session,

b/ Excludes 1,021 posts reimbursed as overhead costs by UNDP, World Food Programme and
Trust Funds, and L43 posts covered by Joint financing with other United Nations agencies and
funds in trust,

¢/ Excludes 31 headquarters posts paid from the technical co-operation budget {10
Professional and 21 General Service posts).

d/ Excludes 33 headquarters posts paid from the technical co-operation budget
(9 Professional and 24 General Service posts). See sect, IIT, para. 130 below.

&/ Revised figure for 1979.
£/ Excluding IFAD,

/l..



Table C. Repular budget contributions to technical co-operation mctivities

(In thousends of United States dollars)

1978 1979 1980
Excess of Excess of Excess of
overheads overheads overheads
Regular over Regular over Regular over
Organization programme reimbursement Total programme : reimbursement Total programme | reimbursement Total
Lo 8 100 T 207 15 307 8 276 £ 118 a/ 1 30l af @ 637 £ 118 a/ 1% 755 B/
FAC h 160 3 267 T kot 21 Lho b/ s Tolo] 25 ko 1k 0oo 5 000 15 000
UXESCO 6 2ho 2 525 8 TTh 3 T15 2 Lio £ 175 3 715 2 k6o £ 175
ICAD - - ! - - - - - - -
URy 257 403 ; 360 185 605 1183 152 765 1 253
WG 110 000 1% o0 12k qo0 11£ 500 1% s00 121 ono  |132 coo 19 onn 151 nog
Ity 1 228 - 1 228 1231 - 123 1 200 - 1 280
WO 503 - 903 903 - gn3 1 8k8 - 1 BLkA
TMCO - 2h3 243 - 333 333 159 358
WIPO of 221 - 223 2 392 - 2 352 2 32h - 2 324
IARA - L8o L@p - 500 500 - &00 f00
Subtotal
(specinlized
agencies and
TAEA) 133 128 28 125 161 253 154 obs 28 606 183 551 164 292 34 302 198 50k
United Nations | 11 832 15 300 27 132 11 832 16 050 2T 82 13 624 1T 200 30 824
GRARD TOTAL 14k 960 k3 hes 188 385 166 TTT kY 656 211 433 {177 916 51 502 229 418

a8/ As estimated on basis of reimbursement at standard rate of 1h per cent, exclusive of any additional amount which may be made available
to the ILO by fundlng bodies to take aceount of exceptionally hiph costs prevailing at its headquarters location.

b/ Includes eventusl belance of 19T8-197% appropriation of the Technical Co-cperation Programme to be carried forward for use in 19R0-1981.
g/ All recalculated at 1.73 5F/$ (officiel United Nations rate at 31.12.1978)

TT @8sd
yst1duy
HO9/HESY



A/3h /684

Fnglish
Page 12
Table D. Working Capital Fund
{In thousands of United States dollsrs)
1980 gross Gross budget Percentage Percentage
budget or estimate Working of column of column
or budget for financial Capital (3) to (3) to
Organization estimate period Fund colwm (1) column (2)
11O 94 418 a/ 188 835 a/ 0 b/ - -
FAO 132 782 309 660 6 513 ¢/ k.9 2.1
UNESCO 151 500 303 000 4/ 16 800 e/ 11.1 S5
ICAD 25 436 72 634 1 500 5.90 2,07
ury 2/
WHO 238 689 200 k77 378 UoO 11 126 £30 h,66 2,33
Iu £/
WMO 20 068 g/ 87 158 h/ 2 500 12.46 2.87
IMCO 8 334 20 636 250 3.0 1,2
WIPO 17 1k3 - 1092 i/ 6.U -
IAEA 75 656 - 2 000 2.6 -
United Nations | 607 102 1 214 203 40 000 6.6 3.3

a/ This figure relates to the Effective Working Budget, i.e., the total budget for the
period less the Undistributed Reserve corresponding to the amount of the contributions
assessed on those member States which are not participating in any way in the work of the
Organisation and are not paying their assessed contributions.

b/ No specific level is set for the Working Capital Fund; the amount here shown (nil)
reflects the expectation that the 1978-T9 budget deficit will be of such magnitude as to

exhaust the Fund by 31 December 1979,

The uncovered balance of the defiecit, estimated on
30 June 1979 at $7.5 million on the basis of an assumed average exchange rate of

1.66 Swiss francs to the United States dollsr for the remainder of 1979, will be met by making
temporary use of other funds in the custody of the Director-General and by recourse to bank

borroving,

¢/ Assessed level,
d/ UNESCO document 20 (/5 approved.
&/ Established by 20 C/5 resolution 20.,1.

£/ UPU and ITU heve no working capital funds,

g/ Fet budget: $17,495,000 plus staff assessment estimated at $2,573,000,

h/ For the financial period 1980-1983, the net budget is $7h.4 million plus staff
assessment estimated at $12,758,000.

i/ Working Capitsl Funds totalling 3,720,000 Swiss franes ($2,150,000 at 1.73 Swiss francs
to United States dollar)} have been established for the Paris, Nice, The Hague and Berne

Unicns, by the Governing Bodies of WIPD in their September/October 1976 sessions.

Memher

States will be called upon to contribute to the constitution of these funds, by equal

installments, over a period of six years starting 1 January 1978; therefore, only three sixths
of this amount is shown. The Working Capital Fund of the Lacarno Union (30,000 Swiss frencs,
or $17,340}, which has already been established and fully paid in previous years, is included
in the amount shown.



A/3L/68)

Engliah
Page 13
Table E. Secales of asgessment for 1980
{in percentage) a/
United
Menbers b/ Nationa IO 8/ FAQ  UNESCO ICAD UPU WHO ITU  WMO _ IMCO  WIPO ¢f TAEA
Afghenigtan . . . . . . ' 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.0l 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - 0.01
Abania « « ¢ o 4 s 4 a0 0.0 - c.01 0.01 - 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - 0.01
Mgeria . « + « o « = & o 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.28 0.10 0.23 0.09 0.31 0.26 0.11
Angola . . . . .  h e . 0.01 0.02  0.02 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.12 0.09 0.0L - -
Argentina . . . . . . .. 0.78 0.83 1.0k 0.83 0.84  1.897 0.83  0.70 1.27 0,51 1.76 0.90
Australis . . . . . ... 1.83 1.53 1.0 1,52 1.78 2.3« 1,51 b.22  1.70 0.k0  2.69 1.65
Bustria,. « - « « . . . . 0.71 0.63  0.79 0.63 0.51 0.47 0.63 0.23 Q.51 0.0L 1.58 0.68
Bahamasz . . . . . e e 0.01 0.0 0.01 - 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0,09 0.05 0.1k -
Bahraini . . v 4 ¢ » & 4 . 0.01 0.01 0.0l 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 - 0.03 - -
Bangladesh . . . . . . . 0.0k 0.0k 0.05 0.0% 0.07 1l.ko 0.0k 0.23 0.09 0.10 - 0.0k
Barbadog . .+ « 4 4 4 4 4 0.01 0.01 0,01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01  0.12 0.09 0.03 - -
Belgium o« v 4 4 2 s 4 4 1.22 1,07 1.3k 1.07 1.06 1l.ko 1.06 1,17 1.19 0.hh 2,69 1.15
Benin v o v 4 v 4 6 o« s s 0.01 .01 0,01 0.01 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 0.0% - 0,26 -
Bhutan . 4+ ¢+« ¢ 0 s W 0.01 - - - - 0.09 - - - - - -
Bolivia o « v v o v 4 o W 6.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 90.12 0.26 - - 0,01
Botawana . . . . . . . 0.0l 0.01 o0.m - 0.06 Q.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - -
Brazil . . . . 4 4 s o+ 4 1.27 1.03  1.29 1.03 1.17  2.3% 1.02  1.17 1.27 0.92 2.73 1.11
Bulgaria . . . . .. 0.16 0.1k 0.17 0.1k 0.12 0,28 0.1k o0.23 6.34 0.29 0.41 0.15
BUrTA & v ¢ 4 0w e e e s 0.01 0.01  0.01 0.01 .06 0.28 0.01 0.12 0.26 0.05 - 0.01
Burundi . . . . 4 04 . . 0.01 0.01  0.01 0,01 0.06 0.09 c.01 0.2 0.09 - 0.07 -
Byeloruasian Soviet
Socimliast Republic . . 0.39 0.4 - 0.40 - 0.28 o.bo  0.23 0.51 - 0.03 0.hbh
Canada . . . . .. . 3.28 3.02 3716 3.01 3.12  4.68 2,99 L,22 2,55 0.77 2.74 3.25
Cape Verde . .+ 4+ 2 4 4 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.03 - -
Central African Republic 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01  0.12 0.09 - 0.24 -
Chad . . 4 . 4 4 2 2 s 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0,12 .09 - 0.1k -
Chile . . . . . . . 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.1k 0.47 0.09 0.23 0.43 0.1k 0.18 0.10
China . . . . . . . . .. 1.62 5.46 6,80 5.45 L. 4.68 5.41  L.69 3.68 1.30 - -
Colombia . . . v o o 4 » 0.11 0.11 0.4 0.11 0.2 0,28 0.11 0.T0 0.34 0.10 - ¢.12
Comoros . . .« . « . v . 0.01 0,01 0.01 0.01 - 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - -
COmEO + + + s ¢ 4 v 2 s » 0.0 0.01 0.01 0.0l 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.03 0.1k -
Costa Riea . . . « 4 « . 0.02 0.02  0.02 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.02 Q.12 0.09 - 0.05 0.02
Cub® . & = v . v s e s 0.11 0.11 0.1k 0,11 0.13 0,28 0.11  0.23 0.26 o.22 0.23 0.12
CYDTUR v v » v o ¢ » o 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.66 o.ln 0.01
Czechoslovakia . . . . . 0.83 0.83 1.0k 0.83 0.68 0,94 0.83  0.70 0.92 0.07 1.84 0.90
Democratic Kampuchea . . 0.01 0.01 0.01 0,01 0.06 0.09 0.01 Q.12 0.09 0.03 - 0.01
Demooratic People's
Republic of Kores . . . - - 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.9% 0.05 0.12 0.09 - 0.03 0.05
Democcratic Yemen . . . . 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 009 - - -
Denmark . o « + + o o + 0. Th 0.63 0.79 0.63 0.59 0.9k 0.63 1.17 0.68 1.36 1.96 0.68
Djibouti . . . . .. .. 0.01 0.01 o0.01 - 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - -
Dominican Republie . . . 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0,29 .02 0,12 0.09 0.0k 0.23 0.02
Ecuador . . « « + - + & . 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.28 0.02  0.23 0.09 0,08 - 0.02

fons



A/3L/68L

English
Page 1L
Table E {continued)
United

Members b/ Nations II0 af FAO UNESCO ICAO Py WHO I WO IMCO  WIPD ef TAEA
EgGYPt « v v o s s e e s 0.07 0.08 0.0  0.08 0.15 1.0  0.08 Q.b7 0.51 0.1k 0,38 0.09
El Salvador . . . . 0.01 0.01  0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 Q.12 0.09 - - 0.01
Equatorial Guines . 0.01 - - - 0.06 0.28 - 0.12 - 0.03 - -
Ethiopie . . + . . 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0,09 0.01  0.23 0.09 0.0b - 0.01
Fidi ... 0. 0.01 0.01  0.01 - 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 - - 0.06 -
Finlend . . . + + . 0.48 0.4 0,55 0.43 0.38 0.94 0.b3  0.70 0.51 0.60 1,8b4 0.b7
France . . . « + + . 6.26 5.78  T.20 5.77 531 h.68  5.73 7.03 4.3 2,99 5.54 6.22
French Overseas

Territories . . . - - - - - - - - 0.18 &/ - - -
Gabon .« . . v e 4 0.02 0.01 0.0l 0.01 0.06 0.09 g.01  0.12 0.09 0.05 0.1k 0.01
Gambia . . o« . 4. . 0.01 - 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - -
German Democratic

Republiec . . . . 1.39 1.32 - 1.32 - 1.ko 1.31  0.7T0 1.27 o.ho  2.46 1.h2
Germany, Federsl .

Republic of . , . 8.31 T7.65 9.52 T.63 6.58 4,68 7.58 5.8¢ 4,52 2.h0 6.16 8.23
Ghana . . .+ v .+ 4 0.03 0.02 0,02 0.02 0.06 0.28 0,02  0.23 0.17 0.08 0.08 0.02
Greece . » « » + « 0.35 0.35 0.43 0.35 0.48 0.28 0.34  0.23 0.26 8.1 0.57 0.37
Grenada . .« + + & 0.01 - 0.01 0.01 - 0.09 0.01 - - - - -
Guatemsls . + + « o . a.02 0.02  0.02 0.02 0.06 0.28 .02 0,23 0.09 - - 0.02
Guinea . . . . 4+ 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 Q.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.03 - -
Guinea-Bissau . . . 0.01 0.01 0.0 0.0l 0.06 0.09 .01 Q.12 0.09 0.03 - -
Guysma . . . . 4 . 0.01 c.01 0.0l 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - - -
Haiti + o« « & ¢« o &« v & & 0,02 0.01  0.01 0.01 0.06 0.28 0.01 Q.12 0,09 0.03 0.23 0.01
Holy See . « « v = & o - - - - - 0.09 - 0.12 - - 0.1 0.01
Honduras . . « » « » o . 0.01 0,01 .01 0.01 0.06 0.09 n.01  0.12 0.09 0.06 - -
Hong KOBEZ + + 4 « 4 + + « - - - - - - - - 0.09 0.12 - -
Hungary . . PN 0.33 0.33 o.n 0.33 0.31 0.9k 0.32  0.23 0.51 0.05 0.63 0.35
Teeland « + + « o+ 4+ & o 0.03 0.02 0,02 0.02 0.08 0.09 0.02  0.12 0.09 0,07 0.k 0.02
Tndie .+ & v s 4 os e e 0.60 0.67 0,84 0.67 0.87 2.3k 0.67 3.05 2.21 1.k2 0.59 0.73
Indonesia « o « « ¢« » o 0.16 0.1  0.17 0.1k 0.22 0.94 0.1%  0.23 0.68 0.34 0,78 0,15
ICBN & v 4 4 0 0 s 4 4 0.65 0.40  0.50 o.ko 0.35 0.hT 0.3% 0.23 0.26 0.32  0.78 0.43
Irag <« « « « - - - - 0.12 0.08  0.10 0.08 0.11 0.28 0.08 o0.12 0.09 0.3k 0.23 0.09
Ireland « + & + o o o = 0.16 0.15 0,19 a.15 0.20 0.94 0.15 0,47 0.26 0,08 1.8k 0.16
Israel s h e e e e 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.23 0.36 0.28 0.23  0.23 0.26 0.13 D0.54 0.25
TEALY + v o v 0 0 e v o . 3.45 3.36 b.18 3.35 2.95 2.3% 3,32 2,3 2.21 2,82 2,26 3.61
Ivory Coast « + « v o 4 . 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 Q.06 0,09 0.02 0.23 0.09 0.0T 0.26 0.02
N 0.02 0.02 0.02 0,02 0,09 0.09 0,02  0.12 0.09 2.03 0,03 0.02
JAPEN & ¢ » v 4 4 oa e e 9.58 8.58 10.68 8.56 7.52 L .68 8.50 L.69 2,22 9.48 5.00 9.23
Jordan . . - 4 4 4 s .o 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.03 0.08 0.01
Kenmysa . « v v « « « » » 0,01 0.01 0,01 0.01 0.06 0.28 0.01 0.1? 0.09 0.03  0.23 0.01
Kuwait . & o u v v 4 . 0.20 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.47 0.15 0.23 0.09 0.57 - 0.16
Lao People's Democratic

Republic . . . . . . . 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 Q.12 0.09 - - -
Lebanon + + + + 4 4 4 4 . 0.03 0.03 0,0k 0.03 0.35 0.09 0.03  0.23 0.09 0.10 0.Lk 0.03
Lesotho . v 4+ v « « « . 0.01 - 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0,12 - - - -
Liberia « « = « s v 2 » 0.01 0.01  0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.23 0.09 19.31 - 0.0l
Libyan Arab Jamshiriya . 0.23 0.16 0.20 0.16 0,15 0.47 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.24 0.1 0.17



A/3bje8l

Engligh
Page 15
Table B (continved)
United
Members bf Rations o a/ FAD  URESCO  ICAD UPy WO Ty WO IMCO  WIPO of IAEA
Liechtenstein . . . . - - - - - 0.09 - 0.12 - - 0.15 Q.01
IuXemboUuTE - + + + 0.05 0.0k 6,05  0.0h 0.06 0.28 0.0k 0.12 0.09 - Q.22 0.0k
Madegasear . . .« o . 0,01 0.01 0.01 0,01 6.06 0.28 a.01 0.23 0.09 0.0k 0.26 ¢.01
Malawi .+ . + & » & 0.01 0.0}, 0.01  0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01  0.12 .09 - g.08 -
Maleysis . . « 4 « o 0.09 0.09 0.11  0.09 0.1k 0.28 0.09 0.70 0.3k 0.16 - 0.10
Maldives . . 5 4 & & 0.01 - .01 - 0.06 0.09 0.01 0,12 - 0.05 - -
Mald . . . ... .. 0.0L .01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0,09 - n.06 0.01
1 1 .01 0.01 0.0  0.01 0.06 0.09 0.0 ©.12 0.09 0.06 0.1% -
Mauritanis . . . . . .01 0.01 g.01 ©.01 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0,03 0.1% -
Mauritius . . . . . . 0.0l 0.01 0.01  9.0% 0.08 0.09 G.01  0.12 0.09 0.0h 0.08 0.01
MeXico . 4 v 4 s - . 0.76 0.78 0.98 ©0.78 .91 1.k 078 ¢.T0  0.85  0.21 1.37 0,84
MODBEO .« « 5 » + & - - - 0.01 - Q.00 0,01 0.12 - - 0.18 0.01
Mongolie . . . . 4 0.01 0.01 0.01  0.01 - 0.0%9 0,01 0.12 0.09 - - 0.01
MOrOCEO « « o o o+« 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.16 0.h7 0.05  0.23 .17 .11 0.4 0.05
Mozemblque . . . . 0.01 0.02 0.02 0,02 0.06 0.09 0,02  0.12 0.17 - - -
Famibia . o o « &+ 4 - 0.01 0.01 - - - 0.01 - - - - -
FauUrd . o « o ¢ o o & - - - - D.0A 0.09 - 0.12 - - - -
Hepal . . . . . « « 0.01 0.0 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.28 0.01  0.12 0.09 - - -
Netherlanda . . . . . 1.63 1. 1.76 1.4 1.77 1.40 1.k 2.3% 1.03 1.28 3,11 1.52
Hetherlands Antilies - - - - - 0.09 - - 0.09 - - -
New Zealand . . . . . 0.27 0.26 D.32 C.25 0.39 2.3k 0.25 0.70 0.5 0.08 0.68 0.28
¥icaragua . . . « + o 0.01 0.01 0,01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0,01 0.23 0.09 - - 0.01
Higer . . . . v s 24 0,01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 G.09 - 0.1k 0.01
Nigeria . « « « « » « Q.16 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.b47 0.13  0.47 0.26 0.11  0.23 0.1k
NOXwaY .« « o s o o o 0.50 0.45 0.6 0.4  0.h6 0.9k 04k 127 o060 6.31 1.8 0.48
Mman . . - 4w .o 0.01 - 0.01  0.01 0.06 0.09 0,01 0.12 n.09 0.03 - -
Pakistan . . + + « « 0.07 0.07 0.09  0.07 0.23 1.40 0.07  O.bT 0.26 0.1 0.18 0.07
Panama, . . 4 + » & s a.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.0z 0,12 0.09 5.02 - 0.02
Papua New Cuinea . . 0.01 .01 ¢.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0,01 0.2 0.09 0.03 - -
PAraguay « « + « » » 0.01 0.01 0.01 0,01 .06 0.09 0.01 0.2 0.09 - - 0.01
PEru . . ¢ 4 « s « = 0.06 0.06 D.08 0.06 0.11 0.28 0.06 0.12 0.34 0.17 - 0.06
Philippines . . . . . 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.2k 0.09 0.10  0.23 0.51 0.33 0.4 0.11
Poland . . 4« = « « & 1.24 1.38 1.72  1.38 1.16 0.9L 1.37  0.70 1.19 0,87 1.60 1.48
Portugal . . . . . . 0.19 0.19 0.24  0.19 0.32 0.9% 0,19 0.12 0.26 0.33 1.7 0.20
Portuguese Provinces
in Asis apnd Oceanie - - - - - 0.93 - - - - - -
Qatar . . . . . . . . 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 G.28 ¢.02  0.12 0.09 0,05 0.10 0.02
Republic of Korea . . . - - 0.16 0.13 0.38 0.9k 0.13 0.23 0.17 0.75 - D.1%4
Romania . . . . « . . 0.21 0.24 0.30 0.2k 0.26 0.9h 0.23 0.23 0.43 .37 .12 0.26
Rwanda . « v = & 4 0.01 0.01 D.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 ©.12 0.09 - - -
SAMOB « + + 4 4+ o 4 0.0% - - - - - 0.01 - - - - -
San Marino . . . . . - - - 0.01 - 0.09 - 0.12 - - 0.23 -
Sac Tome and Prinecipe 0.01 - 0.01 - 0.06 0.09 0.01 0,12 0.09 - - -
Seudi Arabia , . . . 0.58 .23 0.29  0.23 0.2 0.4t 0.23 0.23 0.09 0.33 - 0.25%
Senegal . . . . . . . 0.01 0.01 0.01 4.1 Q.06 0.09 0.01 0.23 0.09 0.0k 0,26 0.01

/o



A/3h /66

English
Paga 16
Table £ (continuea}
United
Menbers b/ Natione ILO a/ FA0 UNESCO ICAD UPY WO puui B IMCO  WIPO ¢/ TAEA

Seychelles . « + « . . 0.01 0.01 .01 0.0) 0.06 0.09 - - 0.09 0.0h - -
Sierra Leone . . . . . « 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.00 0,12 0,09 0,03 - 0.01
Singapore . - . . . . 4 o 6.08 0.08 - 0o.08 0.28 0.090 0.08 0,23 0.09 1.83 -~ 0.09
Solomen Islends . . . , . 0.01 - - - - - - - - - - -
Somalis - . - . 4 4 . . s 0.01 0,00 0.01 001 0.06 0.09 0.0 0.2 0.09 0.05 - -
South Africa . . . . . . 0.h2 - - - 0.61 2.3k 0.1 1.88 0.85 - 1.37 0.45
Southern Rhodesia . , . . - - - - - - 0.01 - 0.17 - 0.23 -
pain . . v 4 e e 4o s 1.70 1.52 1.89 1.5 1.52 2,34 1.51 0.T0 0.92  1.97 2.43 1.63
Srilanka + « o « & 4 o & 0.02 0,02 0.02 0.02 0.06 087 0,02 0.2 0.26 0.05 0.33 0.02
Sudsn . . o+ e s e x e ou 0.01 0.01 0.0 0.01 o0.06 0,00 0.01 0.23 0.17T 0.0k  0.03 0.01
Suriname . . . 4 . o4 . . 0.01 0.1 0,01 0.01 0.06 0,09 0.01 0.12 0.0% 0.03  0.16 -
Svaziland . . . . 4 4 4 s 0.01 6.1 o0.01 0.0 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.1z - - - -
Sweden . . . o« 4 . . - 1.:1 .23 1.53 1.23 106 1.40 1.22 2.3% 1.36 1.50 311 1.32
Switzerland . . . . . . . - 0.95 1.19 0,9 1,18 1.k 0.98 2,34 1.10 0.09 3.23 1.03
Syrian Arsh Republic . . 0.03 0.02  0.02 0,02 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.2 0.17 0.08 0.23 0.02
Thailand .+ + « + o « = « 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0,30 0.28 0.10 0.35 0.3 0.1 ¢.18 0.11
TOEO « = = = « & e e s 0.01 0.01 o0.01 0.01 0.06 0.08 0,01 0,12 0.09 - 0.1% -
TONER « - « + & v e oo - - - - - 0.09 0.01 0.12 - - - -
Trinidad and Tobago . . » 0.03 0.03 c.0k 0,03 0.0T 0.09 0.03 0.23 0.09 0.03 0.23 -
Tunisia . ¢ 4 o4 4w oo . s 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.0T 0.7 0,02 0.b7 0.09 0.06 o0.hh 0.02
Turkey . « « « e r e 0.30 0.30 0.37 0.30 0.3 0.94 0.29 0.A7 0.51 0.36 0.1 0.32
Ugande . . .+ .« . v ee 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0,01 0.2 0.09 - 0.08 0.01
Ukrainian Soviet

Socislist Republie . . 1.k6 1.52 - 1.5 - 0.9h 1.51 Q.70 1.62 - 0.03 1.63
Union of Soviet

Soeisliat Republics . . 11.10 11.53 - 1it.l9  10.99 2.3 11.b2  T.03 10.k2 5.50 L.35 12.39
United Arvab Emirates . . 0.10 0.0 0.09 0.0T 0.07 0.09 0,07 0.23 - - 0.10 0.07
United Kingdom of Great

Eritain and Northern

Ireland » + « » o o o o L 11 b.ho 5.50 h.h8 h.66 4 .68 .45  T.03 5.89 7.k9 5.62 4.83
United Kingdom

Overseas Territories - - - - - 0.bT - - 0.09 &f - - -
United Republie of

CAmeraoml o+ s o« « o « = 0.01 c.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.26 0.01
United Republic of

Tanzanif .+ + o o « o o 0.01 0.01 Q.01 0.01 0.06 0.09 0,01 0.12 0.09 0.086 0.23 0.0t
United States of

Americe . . ., . . . . 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 25.00 .68 25.00 T7.03 23.43 L.ok  5.6T 25.00
United States Overseas

Territories . . + + « « - - - - - 1.39 - - - - - -
Upper Volta « 4 & o o o & 0.0k 0.01 0.01 0.0l 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.12 0.09 - 0.1k -
Uruguay « + s « + « 4 o » 0.0k o.0l 0.05 0.0k 0.06° 0.28 0.0b  0.12 0.3k 0.0T 0.k 0.0
Venezuela + « + « « 4 « 0.50 0.39 0.8 0.39 0.k 028 0.38 0.70 0.51 0.23 - 0.h2
Viet Mol « - « = = o o & 0.03 0.03 - 0.03 0.06 0.28 0.03 0.12 0.09 - 0.23 0.03
Yemen . . + « 4 4 . 0w o 0.01 0.01 0.0 0,00 60.06 0.09 0.0 0,12 0.09 - - -
Yugoslavia . . . . . .. 0.h2 0.3 0.48 0.3 0.81 0.7 0.38 0.23 0,51 0.60 1.50 o.42
ZOITE « o 4 4 4 4 v w e 0.02 0,02 0.02 0,02 0.08 0.28 0.02 0.23 0.3k 0.06 0.41 0.02
Zombia .+ 0 4 4o e e a s 0.02 0,02 0.02 0,02 0.06 0.28 0.02 0,12 0.17 - 0.08 0.02

{Poot-notes on following page)

fous



A/3L/684
English
Page 17

(Foot-notes to table E)

a/ (i) For the ILO, the rates are expressed in terms of seventy-fifths of
the assessed budget.

(ii) This report was compiled before the specialized agsncies could
consider the impact on their scales of assessment of the new United
Nations scale approved by the General Assembly in resolution 34/6.
The necessary adjustments will be reflected in the Advisory

Committee's report to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth
sesszion.

b/ A dash (~) opposite the name of a memwber indicates that it is not a member
of the organization in question or that its assessment has not been determined.

¢/ The percentages shown are those of contributions payable in 1979. No
significant change is expected in 1980. They are based on the total of all ordinary
(mandatory) contributions paid by Member States in respect of their assessment
under the several Unions or Units administered by the International Bureau of WIFC.

A Member State may be party to one or more of these Unions or Units and the scales
of assessment vary for each Union or Unit.

d/ French Polynesia, New Caledonia.

e/ British Caribbean Territories.

/oo



A/3h /584

Inglish
Page 18
Table F., Coileection of conmbributions
{In thousands of United States dollars)
Total of all
contributions
Percentage of current year's out standing at
contributions collected at 30 September
(regardless of
30 June 30 September year of account)
Organization 1978 1970 1978 1979 1978 1979
IO &/ T6.71 68,29 78,62 72.12 30 008 51 633
FAO 5766 e, 6l T6.73 83,00 25 T08 19 871
URESCO 33.2k 29,78 £0.68 71.36 sl gho L3 840
ICAQ £0,51 hg,26 80.11 75.99 L 023 5 185
UFU 52,39 bk, 06 60.78 57.20 L 078 3 k13 b/
WEC 57.29 43,30 76.82 T7.66 39 195 b1 g2l
ITU 92,22 B&.23 oly, 28 gh,20 1 599 2 815
WMG 60,26 51,93 T9.94 78,49 3 008 y 502
mce 59.27 58,03 76,39 68,40 1 750 2 301
WIPG b4, 25 68.51 T1.60 80.56 2 538 3 019 ¢/
IAEA 48,72 36.82 81,83 71.75 o 327 18 62h
United Nations 56.92 43,00 T2.25 69,00 1h1 993 189 602

a/ On the btasis of contributions due under the scale of contributions for the year
concerned, excluding for 1978 and 197% the unassessed cantribution of 25 per cent
corresponding to the former contribution of the United States and, for 1979, the
contribution of China for that year. The expected non-receipt of the latter contribution is
offset by the inclusion of an Undistributed Reserve of the same amount in the 1978-1979
programme and budget.

b/ At $US 1 = swF 1,66,
c/ At $US 1 = swF 1.73.

/co-



A/3L/68Y

Inglish
Page 19
ITI. COMMENTS ON THE BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES
A. International Labour Organisation
$
Approved net expenditure budget for 1980-1981 203,779,154
Avproved net expenditure budget for 1978-1979
{as revised) 207,655,425
Approved net expenditure budget for 1978-1979
(as revised and reduced) 163,061,165
Decrease in relation to revised budget
for 19T78-197G 1.87 per cent
Increase in relation to revised and reduced
budget for 1978~1979 24,97 per cent

18, The Advisory Committee discussed the programme and budget of the
International Labour Organisation with representatives of the Director-General
of the Organisation.

1. Appropriation for 1978-1979

19. The original net expenditure budget for 1978-19T79, approved by the
Conference in June 1977, amounted to $169,074,000. On the withdrawal of the
United States of America in November 1977, which resulted in a loss of 25 per cent
of assessed contributions, the Governing Body made programme cuts and reduced the
spending authority of the Director-General under the 1978-1979 programme and
budget by $36.6 million, on the understanding that the difference of $5.7 million
between the amount of the United States contributions ($42.3 million) and the
amount of the reduction in spending authority would be made up by voluntary
contributions. In June 1978, to avoid the need for an immediate complete revision
of the scale of contributions following the withdrawal of the United States, the
Conference approved the inclusion in the scale of contributions of an unassessed
contribution of 25 per cent. At the same session, the Conference revised the
original budget for 1978-19T79 tc include, an additional gross amount of
$30,588,870, designed, after allowing for non-receipt of the United States
contribution, to yield a net amournt of $22.5 million. The additional amount was
needed as the result of the adjustment of the United States dollar-Swiss franc
budgetary exchange rate from 2.51 to 1.965 Swiss francs to $US 1 for the biennium
ag a whole, and to provide an amount of $6,585,766 under a new Part V of the
programme and budget {(Undistributed Reserve) to compensate for the non-receipt of
the assessed contributions for 1979 of States Members not participating actively
in the work of the Organisation. The approved budget thus revised smounted to
$207,655,425 and the revised and reduced programme and budget to $163,061,165,

foes



Af3L/EBL
English
Page 2C

20. At its sessions in 1978 and up to June 1979, the Governing Body authorized
additional expenditures not to exceed %970,000 to cover additional requirements
arising after approvel of the programme and budget by the Conference, including
sonme $368,000 to cover the cost of implementation in 1979 of recommendations

of the International Civil Service Commission. The additional expenditure
authority can only be exercised if the additional requirements cannct be met
through savings or from the provision of $275,000 in Part II of the Programme
and Budget for Unforeseen Expenditure.

2. Appropriations for 1980-1981

21. As discussed with the Governing Body in November 1978, the Director-General
tock as a starting point for the preparation of his programme and budget

proposals for 1980-1981 the level of 75 per cent of the revised programme and
budget for 1978-1979 approved by the Conference in June 1978, corresponding to the
amount of the contributions actually assessed for that biennium. To this end,
gince the 75 per cent level was a notional one, correspending to no actual
approved progremme, each chief of department was asked to submit two sets of
vroposals for the programme for which he was responsible. The first set was to
amount, in constant dollars, to between 90 and 100 per cent (depending on the
nature of the programme concerned) of the level of that programme under the
reduced programme and budget for 1978-1979, and the second set to between

100 and 120 per cent of the same level. The proposals were to be based on
specific requests of the Government, employer and worker constituents of the
Organisation and on principles of strictest administrative economy. Consideration
of the resulting proposals revealed that a programme and budget at a level
corresponding in constant dollars to 75 per cent of the approved programme and
budget for 1978-1979 would not permit the satisfactory execution of the programmes
given highest priority by the Organisation's constituents.

22. Under the circumstances, the Director-General put forward proposals
representing an inecrease in programme activities of 7.7 per cent of the notional
75 per cent level and 2.2 per cent in relation to the reduced 1978-1979 programme
level. After taking into account various financial provisions and increases

due to inflation and changes in exchange rates, the cost of the proposals amounted
to $?10,022,hh5, on the basis of an assumed exchange rate of 1.73 Swiss francs

to one United States dollar.

23. The proposals, which made no major change in the existing balance of the
programmes, were considered by the Governing Body through its Programme.
Financial and Administrative Committee at its February-March 1979 session, After
approving cuts and other modifications, the Governing Body decided to submit to
the Conference a Draft Progremme and Budget emounting to $203,779,154, costed

at 1.73 Swiss franes = $US 1, subject to adjustment to a figure corresponding to
the operatiocnal rate of exchange applied by the United Nations and specialized
agencies for the month of June 1979. 3/

3/ The need to revise the exchange rate figure did not arise.

/oo



A/3L/68Y
English
Page 21

2k, The Draft Programme and Budget as submitted by the Governing Body was adopted
by the Conference on the recommendation of its Finance Committe of govermment
representatives on 19 June 1979.

3. Summary analysis of the 1980-1981 budget

25. The presentation of the 1980-1981 programme and budget follows very closely
the lines of the 1978-1979 programme and budget as revised by the Conference in
June 1978 to include a Part IV (Effects of Exchange Rate Adjustments) and a

Part V (Undistributed Reserve). The outlines of the programme and budget for
1980-1981 as compared with those of the approved and reduced progremmes and budgets
for 1978-1979 are as follows:

/oun



A/3L/EBL
Fnglish
Page 22

1580-1981 budget

1978-1979 1978~1979 In_constant Recosted st
revised reduced 1576-1979 estimated
budget Programme dollars &/ actusl cest b/
$ $ $ $
Part I. Ordinary budget
Policy-making organs
(Ttems 10 to 30) 6 288 965 5 954 46D 5 TT4 250 6 719 078
General management (Ttem LO) 4 960 036 3 756 634 3 773 216 L 275 880
Technical programmes
(Items 50 to 150) 65 180 L1l 51 173 336 52 659 650 60 h8h o7h
Service and support sctivities
(Ttems 160-210) 67 85k 31k 51 563 3w kg 317 911 57 682 698
Regional servieces and relations
{(Ttems 220-285) Lo 551 912 33 843 165 33 566 866 38 897 978
Other budgetary provisions
{Ttem 290) 9 482 335 3 574 517 9 509 689 10 313 o5k
Deductions:
Adjustment for staff turnover {64l 910) (586 £06) (839 608) (873 802)
Estimated savings in item 70
and in computer operations - (500 000) - -
TOTAL, Part I 193 673 066 149 078 806 153 T61 974 177 500 660
Part ¥I, Unforeseen expenditure 275 000 275 000 275 000 275 000
Part III, Working Capitsl Fund T 121 593 T 121 593 11 059 £90 11 059 690
Part IV, Effects of Exchange
Rate Adjustments ¢/ - - - -
Effective Working Budget
{Paxrts I to IV) 201 069 659 156 L75 399 165 096 66k 188 835 350
Part V, Undistributed Reserve & 585 766 6 585 766 13 065 204 14 943 8oy
TOTAL, gross expenditure .
budget (Parts I to V) 207 655 k2s 163 061 165 178 161 868 203 779 15k
TOTAY, net expenditure
budget (Parts I to V) 207 655 425 163 061 165 178 161 868 203 T79 15k

a/ At 1978-19T9 cost levels and exchange rate [1.965 Swiss francs to the United States dollar).
b/ At 1980-1981 cost levels and exchange rate of 1.T3 Swiss francse to the United States dollar.

¢/ The amount of $30,588,8T0 ineluded in Part IV of the 19T8-1979 revised budget to cover the additional
costs arising out of sdjustment of the budgetery exchange rate from 2.51 Swiss franes to 1,965 Swiss francs to
the United States dollar over the whole biennium has been distributed over the items concerned to facllitate
comparisons.

feae



26. Ain enalysis of the increases and decreases reflected in the 1980-1981 programme and budset i1s provided in the table below:
Increase Increase
Approved Reduced T5% approved 1980-1081 (Decrense) (Decrense} Increase
1978-1979 1978-1979 1978-19T9 Draft Col. Lk in Col. b in Col. b in
Programme Programme Programme Frogramme reletion relation relation
and Budget end Budget and Budget a/ gnd Budget to Col. 1 to Col. 2 to Col. 3
1 3 b 5 3 7
5 3 $
1. Programmes of activity - Part I,
excluding Major Programme 290
{in constant dollars) b/ 184 190 T31 145 S0k 289 138 143 obB 1k z52 285 {21.68%) {0.86%) b, k2%
2, TFinaneial Factors (in constant
dollars)
Part I: Major Programme 200:
Other Budgetary _
Provisions 9 48z 335 3 57k 517 7 111 751 9 500 &89 /Details of
. the increases
. el
Part II: Unforeseen Expenditure 275 oDO 275 000 206 250 275 000 end decreases
Part ITI: Working Capital Fund T 121 593 7 121 593 5 3L1 195 11 059 690 are given
i A w in paras.
Part IV: Provision for Effects of 2.10 to A.12
Exchange Rate Adjustments ¢ - - - - =
= below/
Part V: Undistributed Reserve & 585 TE6 & 585 766 L 235 32L 13 065 20b
Total Financial Factors 23 hek 694 1T 556 BT 17 598 520 33 909 503 bh.513 93.1L% 92, 687
Total Programme and Budget in
constant dollars2 207 655 425 163 061 165 155 7Ll 568 176 161 BeB {1k, 20%) 9.264 14, k0%
3. Additional costs arising out of
inflation between 1978-1979 and
1980-1981 WA &/ NA nA 10 obg 721 nA NA ¥A
L, Additional costs arising out of
difference between assumed US dollar-
Swiss franc exchange rate for
1978-1979 {SF 1.965 = 1 US dollar)
and assumed rate tor 1950-1981
(SF 1.73 = 1 US dollar] NA WA HA 15 567 565 NA WA YA
TOTAL PROGRAMME AND BUDGET (RECOSTED) =/|20T €55 hog 163 0B 165 155 TH1 568 203 179 154 {1.877) 2h. 977 30.85L%

vro!

(foot-notes on following page}




Af3L /68,
Bngiish
Page 2k

Foot-notes to table

a/ Level corresponding to the level of assessed contributions in 1978-1979.
The breakdown between Parts is based on a uniform distribution of the 25 per cent
reduction and is notional only.

b/ I.e., as calculated on the basis of 1978-T79 cost levels and assumed
exchange rate of 1.965 Swiss francs to the United States dollar,

¢/ In the 1978-19T9 columns the amounts have been distributed over the items
concerned to facilitate comparison for 1980-1981, for which, at this stege, no
provision has been proposed.

d/ In this table "VA" stands for "Not applicable”.

e/ I.e., recosted on the basis of assumed 1980-1981 levels and exchange rate
of 1.73 Swiss francs to the United States dollar.

/ev.



A/3L/684
English
Page 25

27. The increase under major programme 290 (Other budgetary provisions) by
$27,354 in relation to the approved 1978-1979% programme and budget is the net
result of incrceses and decreases in the jndividual items meking up the programme.
The most important of these are an increase of $1,240,000 in amounts required

for the ILO Staff Pensions Fund and a reduction of $248,000 resulting from
revision of the terms of the new hezdguarters building loan and the use of an
emount of $1,016,000 in the Building and Accommodstion Fund (derived frow rental of
space in the building to another organization) to finance part of the loan
repayments due in 1980-1981. The additional increase of $5,907,818 in relation
to the reduced 1978-1979 programme and budget is explained by the deletion in the
reduced programme and budget of the original provision for two building loan
annuities, as & result of a rescheduling of the lcan agreed upon by the Swiss
suthorities.

28. The provision for the Working Capital Fund under the approved and the
reduced programmes and budgets for 1978~-1979 is made up of $765,85k for
reimbursement of withdrawals made in 19T4-1975 to cover the budgetary deficit in
that biennium, $1,355,739 for the reimbursement of withdrawals in 1976-1977 to
meet expenditure under supplementary credits and $5 million for advance
reimbursement to the Fund in 1978 in respect of withdrawals expected to be
necessary in that year to meet shortfalls of contributions, in particular the
contribution of China. The advance reimbursement of $5 million was an
exceptional measure made necessary by the depleted state of the Fund at the
beginning of the 1978-1979 biennium. The 1980-1981 credit for the Working
Capital Fund provides for the reimbursement of the withdrawal made in 1976-1977 to
cover the budgetary deficit in that biennium. Further provision will eventually
have to be made for reimbursement to the Fund of withdrawals in 1978-1979 to

cover additional costs resulting from the difference between the revised budgetary
exchange rate of 1.965 Swiss francs to the United States doller and whatever the
actual average exchange rate turns out to be for the biennium; in accordance

with the Financial Regulations, the reimbursement will be made through an
additional assessment in 1981.

29. The amount of the Undistributed Reserve in the Draft Programme and Budget
for 1980-1981 corresponds to the assessed contributions of China, Kampuchea and
Viet Nam for 1980 and 1981 (as assumed on the besis of the draft scale of
contributions for 1980)., The 1978-1979 provision relates only to the assessed
contribution of China for 1979, the corresponding shortfell in 1978 having been
covered by the provision for advance reimbursement of $5 million to the Working
Capital Fund referred to in paragraph 28 above.

L, Staff resources

30. The staff resources of the ILO are expressed in man-years and man-months.
The man-years provided under the regular budget are available to finance regular
budget established posts 4/ occupied by permanent officials and for the contracts
of fixed-term and short-term staff.

Bj The ILO has both regular budget and extrabudgetary established posts.
Regular budget posts are established by the Conference and extrabudgetary posts
by the Governing Body.



A/34/68L
Inglish
Page 26

31. The number of established posts provided for in the 1980-1981 programme and
budget is the same as under the reduced programme and budget for the 1978-1979
biennium., In asccordance with a proposal of the Director-General approved by the
Governing Body in November 1976, certain of the posts are frozen pending a revision
of the established post system and ere thus for the time being not availsble for
permanent staff. The number of such frozen posts has been increased from 258
(158 in the Professional category and sbove and 100 in the General Service
category) in 1978~1979 to 282 (176 in the Professional category and above and
106 in the General Service category) in 1980-1981. The Director-General expects
to complete his review of the post system in the near future, once staffing
levels have been stabilized within available resources and, to the extent
possible, the preliminary results of the study by the Intermational Civil Service
Commission on continuing and non-continuing jobs in the United Nations system
are available. He will then make propossls on the post system to the Governing
Body. Ee will then make proposals on the post system to the Governing Body.
These proposals may, depending on their nature, have to be approved by the
Conference,

32. It should be noted that adjustment for staff turnover applied in the Director-~
General's original programme and budget proposals amounted to about 0.5 per cent

of the total staff costs, which was the rate spplied in 1978-1979. In the
proposals as adopted by the Conference, the amount of the adjustment was increased
to approximately 0.66 per cent. As pointed out by the Director-General, this

would result in the postponement of the few recruitments of new officials vwhich it
night have been expected to undertake in 1980-1981.

33. The following table shows the total staff resources likely to be available
to the ILO in 1980-1981 from the regular budget and other sources, as compared
with those under the initial and reduced budgets for 1978-1979 {for the sake of
simplicity, all posts are shown as occupied for two years, even though some of
them are frozen).

fovs



Regular budget

Pogts

Additional man-

Total man-years/

Fxtrabudget Total
{man-years/months) years/months months man-years /months man-years/months
P and P and P and P and P and
Biennium above a/ GS above Gs above Gg above GB above GS
Initial 1978-1979 657 (1 31h) 699 (1 398) 120/09  L39/10 1 k3ktog 1 837/10 ik7/01  212/02 1 s582/0% 2 o50/00
Revised 1978-1979 612 (1 224) 637 {1 27k) -52/11 221/04 1171/01 1 Los/ob 158/0k  189/06 1 329/05 1 684710
1980-1981 612 (1 22k) 637 {1 274) =55/05  195/06 1 168/07 1 469/06 166/00 258/05 1 338/07 L T27/11
gj Exeluding four reserve posts for officimls seconded to other organizations.,

FEZ
~ Eag
* [l
. e oy
. k)



A/3k/68L
English
Page 28

34, The schedule of established posts for 1980-1981 included in the programme
and hudget approved by the Conference provides for the reclassification of one
D-1 post to D-2 and one P-5 post to D-1 in the Social Becurity Department, as
recommended to the Conference by the Governing Body. The schedule also
incorporates changes in the c¢lassifications of posts below grade D~1l, which the
Director-General is empowered to undertake on his own authority on the basis of
internal reviews of the duties and responsibilities attaching to such posts, on
the understanding that he reports every second year in his programme and budget
proposals on all regradings approved by him during the preceding financial period.
The distribution of regular budget established posts by grade is as follows:

feve



A/34/68h

English
Page 29
1978-1979 1978-1979 1980-1981
Director-General . . . . « + « 4 & « + 1 1 1
Deputy Director-General . . . . . . . . 3 2 2
Assistant Director-General . . . . . . . 7 T 7
Legal Adviser . . . & v & v v v 4 v 4 1 1 1
Director:
Di2 vt i e s e e e e e e 15 15 16
Dil v v e v e e e e e e . L7 b5 k5
Special post D.1 2 2 2
Professional:
2 101 96 101
- 169 159 170
L 182 167 158
Pu3/2 vt i i e e e e e e e e 1 1 -
Pa2 o o v i e e e e e e e 40 37 40
Special post P.2 . . . . . . . . . 19 T 9
R Ly L3 ko
Other POSES . & « 4 o v v & & o « o o . 29 a/ 23 v/ 2h ¢f
Subtotal . . . . . . . gl 616 A16
General Service . . . . .« « .« . . . . . 699 637 637
TOTAL 1 360 1 253 1 253

a/ Includes 25 posts in external offices and 4 reserve posts for officials
seconded to other organizations.

b/ Includes 19 posts in external offices and 4 reserve posts for officials
seconded to other organizations.

¢/ Includes 20 posts in external offices and 4 reserve posts for officials
seconded to other organizations.



A/3L /684
Iinglish
Page 30

35, According to the IL0O, the apparent "grade creep” between 1978-1979 and
1980-1981 is almost entirely the result of the lack of recruitment, due to
financial stringency, since new officials normally enter the service at the lower
grades.

5, Technical co-operation

36. The credits provided for regular budget technical co-cperation in the initial
programme and budget for 1978-1970 amcunted to $11.3 million, but were reduced
following the withdrawal of the United States to $9.1 million. For 1980-1981 the
credit aporoved by the Conference is $9.65 million, or slightly less than the amount
of $10 million originally proposed by the Director-Genmeral. The reason for the
slight increase proposed in relation to the reduced 1978-1979 budget was that the
credits available in 1978-19T79 had proved insufficient to meet certain urgent
needs. While it continues to be the policy of the ILO that the bulk of the
operational activities in and for developing countries should be financed by
voluntary extrabudgetery funds, the organization cannot rely exclusively on such
funding. Moreover, it needs to have avallable a certaln amount under the regular
tudget to prepare or start work on projects which could subsegquently bhe taken

over by extrabudgetary funds. In this connexion, the Advisory Committee was
informed that the number of ILO experts working on projects financed from UNDP

and other extrabudgetary sources, which reached a peak of 912 in December 1975,
and had fallen to 594 in September 1977, was still only 680 by May 1979.

37. The Advisory Committee notes that the main feature of the measures to bhe
taken for decentralization of the TLO structure is a further decentralization of
responsibility for the management of technical co-operation in the fields of
employment promction, vocational training, management development - which account
for the bulk of IIO technical co~operation - and any other subject areas with
which the field structure will be equipped to cope. According to ILO this will
relieve technical departments at headquarters of work of a routine technical
nature and enable them to concentrate on essential substantive technical tasks.
As a result of the fuller delegation of authority and responsibility to the field
of the management of technical co-operaticn activities, much closer auditing and
evaluation of activities will be carried out by headquarters.

6. Accommodation

38. The position is the same as reported to the General Assembly by the Advisory
Committee in 1978 (A/33/309, para. 45). About 15 per cent of the premises in

the ILO headquarters building will continue to be rented to the International
Trade Centre until the Centre's own building is ready for cccupation at the end
of 1980 or the beginning of 1981.

T, Reductions in administrative costs

39. The proportion of the total programme and budget allocated to the
administrative programmes has fallen from 32.7 per cent under the full revised
programme and budget for 1978-1979 and 31.6 per cent under the reduced programme
and budget, to 28.3 per cent in 1980-1981. If extrabudgetary resources for

/ovn



Af3u/68L
English
Page 31

technical co-operation are included, then the share of the resources for
administrative programmes in 1980-1981 is 19.L per cent (assuming extrabudgetary
resources of some $154,400,000).

L0. The Committee was told of a number of recent economy measures taken by the
IL0, which would bring substantial savings in 1980-1981. A new call for tenders
on the basis of standards of cleaning reviged to provide lower frequency of some
operations will save over $200,000 in the biennium. Other savings will resuli
from competitive bidding for insurance policies and typewriter maintenance
contracts and from the elimination of maintenance contracts for some computer
terminals; rental income from the bank on the ILO premises will increase by

30 per cent, The total benefit from these measures will be some $150,000 in
1980-1981. Additional savings of over $100,000 net will result from the purchase
and storage of heating oil at a time when prices were approximately half their
present level.

L1, PFurther administrative savings were made in the service and support
programmes of the regular budget through changes in methods, reorganizations,
enhanced streamlining and a planned increase in the subeontracting of work to
external collaborators. The average reduction for these administrative programmes
in relation to the 1978-19T79 reduced programme (leaving out of account increases
due to inflation end exchange rate changes) is 4.35 per cent. At the same time,
the resources for technical programmes have been increased by 2.30 per cent.

8. Secale of assessments

k2, TFor 1980, on the reccmmendation of its Allocations Ccmmittee the Governing
Body decided to recommend to the Conference that it maintain the assessment rates
of States Members provided for in the ILO 1979 scale (which was based on the
latest United Nations scale available, that for 1978-1979, as adjusted to include
a 25 per cent unassessed contribution in place of the 25 per cent contribution

of the United States, and minor modifications to take into account the other
differences in membership of the two organizations), subject to such adjustments
as might be necessary for the assessment of new Member States, but provide that
these rates represent seventy-fifths rather then hundredths of the total assessed
budget for the year. On the recommendation of the Conference Finance Committee of
Government Representatives, the draft scale for 1980 put forward by the Governing
Body was approved by the Conference in June 1979 (see table ). Proposals
concerning the scale for 1981 will be submitted by the Governing Body to the
Conference at its sixty-sixth (June 1980) session.

/--.



A/3L /684

Fnglish
Page 32
B. Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
$
Proposed total effective working budget 1980-1981 271,660,000
Approved total effective working budget 1978-1979 211,350,000
Increase 60,310,000

28.5 per cent

43. The Advisory Committee discussed the proposed budget of FAOQ for 1980-1981
and related matters with representatives of the Director-General.

hh, At its twentieth session, in November 1979, the FAO Conference will consider
a proposed budget for 1980-1981 amounting to $271,660,000 net of staff assessment
(equivalent to $309,660,000 gross). For ease of comparison with the approved
budget for 1978-1979 the proposals for 1980-1981 have been calculated at the

rate of lire 879 = $US 1 decided upon by the Conference at its nineteenth sesgsion
in November 1977.

45. The increases over the approved budget for 1978-1979 may be summarized
as follows:

$'000

(a) 1978-1979 approved budget 211,350
(b) Less appropriation for 1979 World Conference on

Agrarian Reform and Rural Development 1,200

210,150

{c) Cost increases 46,510

256,660

{(d) Programme increases : 13,600

{e) Cost increases on (d) 1,400

271,660

46. The following table provides a comparison by appropriastion line, between
the proposed budget for 1980-1981 and the approved budget for 1978-1979:



A/34 /684

English
Page 33
Appropriation line 1980--81 1979-T9 1980--81
Proposed Budget Increase(decrease)
Budget over 1978-T9
$1000 $'000 $1000 %
Chapter
1. General Policy and
birection 21,393 17,355 4,038 23.3
2. Technical and
Econemic Programmes 121,570 95,500 26,070 27.3
3. Development Support
Programmes 39,354 28,560 310,794 37.8
4, Technical Co-opera-
tion Progranme 32,638 25,600 7,038 27.5
5. BSupport Services 43,498 33,075 10,k23 31.5
6. Common Services 12,607 10,860 1,747 16.1
7. Contingencies 600 400 200 20.0
Total effective
working budget 271,660 211,350 60,310 28.5

L7, The Advisory Committee has been informed that the main programme increases are

being proposed for the following areas:

$°000

(i) Establishment of 15 additional FAO Representatives offices
(bringing the total up to 62 by end of 1981)

(ii) Technical co-operation programme

(iii) Rural development

(iv) Nutrition

{v) TFisheries

2,400
1,665
1,410

480

1,004

{(vi) Crops {particularly, improved rice production, desert locust

control, prevention of post-harvest food losses)

1,034

(vii) Livestock (particularly control of Trypanosomiasis,
tick-borne diseases and African swine fever)

T63

/oo



A3 /684
Inglish
Page 34

(viii) TForestry (with emphasis on agri-silviculture, fuel-wood,
forestry in community development) 500

(ix) HNatural resources (with emphasis on water development and
management, remote sensing applicaticns, improved monitoring

of environmental hazards, fertilizers) 637
(x) Food and agriculture policy 610
10,503

The net additional balance of the proposed programme changes amounting to
$3,097,000 reiate to other activities, including investment, external training
and medical services, improved accommodation for Council delegates, and moving
expenses,

L8. The Advisory Committee understands that the priority areas will also benefit
from a redeployment of resources. In this connexion the Advisory Committee was
informed that zerc-base budgeting techniques were used in the preparation of the
programme and budget vproposals for 1980-1581, Programme managers were, inter alia,
instructed to indicate ways in which at least a 5 per cent reduction could be
achieved, and the final determination was made with the personal involvement

of the Director-General.

49, The Director-General estimates cost inereases at $47,910,000. The Advisory
Committee notes that this amount covers not only the estimated requirements for
inflation arising during 1980-1981 but also the impact in 1980-1981 of inflationary
increases in 1978-1979 {whereas in the United Nations budget presentaticn the
latter factor is taken into account in the revaluation of the resource base). The
Advisory Committee understands that of the total estimate of $47,210,000 for

cost increases, $29 million is for cost increases expected in 1980-1981, and
418,910,000 is for the impact of cost increases which took place in 1978-1979.

50. As was stated in paragraph i above the proposed budget has been calculated
using a rate of lire 879 = $US 1. The actual rate to be applied will be deétermined
by FAQ Conference in November 1979. The Advisory Committee understands that a
difference of 10 lire in the exchange rate is roughly equivalent to a budgetary
difference of $1.2 million.

51. In its report to the General Assemhbly last year on administrative and
budgetary co-ordination of the United Nations with the specialized agencies

and the IAFA the Advisory Committee reported the establishment by FAO as of

31 December 1977 of a Special Reserve Account the purpose of which was to protect
the programme against the effects of unbudgeted adverse currency and inflationary
changes (A/33/309, paras. 51-52).

52. The Advisory Committee understands that out of the %5 million transferred to
the Special Reserve Account from 1976-19TT7 currency savings, approximately

$1.9 nillion was expended by 1 August 1979 to meet extra dollar costs attributable
to the fact that the average actual rate of exchange in the current biennium

/ons



A/3h /684
Fnglish
Page 35

had been below the budgetary rate of 879 lire. The Advisory Committee was informed
that the total impact of the weaker dollar amounted to $3.6 million, and that

other unbudgeted inflationary costs could be financed from savings due tc faciors
such as delays in cpening offices of FAQ Representatives, vacancies, and
difficulties in loecating and recruiting properly qualified consultants.

53. For 1980-1981 the Director-General proposes a staffing table of 2,467 posts,
34 more then in 1978-1979. The distribvution by grade in 1980-1981 and 1978-1979
is given in the following table:

1980-1981 1978-1979
Director-General ‘ 1 1
Deputy Director-General 1 1
Assistant Directors-General 11 i1
Directors
D-2 27 25
D-1 Th h
Professionals
P--5 224 206
P-4 353 352
P-3 162 168
p-2 87 38
P-1 a5 2L
Subtotal 955 a/ LT 2/
General Service 1,512 1,k86
TOTAL 2,467 2,433

a/ ot including posts of the FAQ/Yorld Rank Co-operative Programme and Joint
FAQ/THO Tood Standards Programme and FAO Representatives in view of the various
cost-sharing agreements.



A/3h/68L
Inglish
Page 36

54, The location of the proposed new posts is as follows:

Professional Genersal Bervice Total
Headquarters Y 18 22
Regional Offices 2 | 11 13
Liaison Offices (1) o (1)
_ 5 _ 29 3h

55. The Advisory Committee notes that annex II to the Director--General's
Programme of Work and Budget for 1980-1981 (FAO document C 79/3) provides detailed
information by organizational unit on all proposed changes in regular budget

posts (new posts, posts transferred to or from other units., abolished posts).
Summary tables showing total net changes by grade and organizational units are
included in +the explanatory notes at the beginning of the document. However,

the summary tables are not direectly comparable with the detailed material in

the annex because they also include upgradings proposed for 1980-1981. There

is no summarized indication in the budget document which particular posts are
proposed for upgrading, or how many upgradings are proposed in all. In response
to inquiries, the representatives of the Director-General informed the Advisory
Committee that a total of 81 upgradings were proposed, of which 41 were within the
General Service category, two from General Service to the Professional category,
and 38 in the Professional category and above {including twe from D-1 to D-2

and one from P-5 to D-1). The two new D-2 posts would be to restore the original
grade of the Specilal Assistant in the Office of the Director-General and to upgrade
the post of the expert on the Law of the Sea, transferred from Legal to the
Fisheries Department. All upgradings have been considered by FAO's internal
Establishments Committee,

Fxtrabudgetary resources

56. FAQ expects that delivery of UNDP-financed projects will amount to

$150-155 million in 1930 and $170-180 million in 1981. In real terms, the value
of that delivery will be roughly equivalent to delivery in 1975 ($120 million).
As regards non-UNDP extrabudgetary resources, total delivery (including support
costs) under all Trust Funds reached $71.2 million in 1978, and the total for
the biennium 1978-1979 is expected to be $148.4 million. Trust Fund delivery

in 1980-1981 is tentatively forecast at $178 million.

¢. United Nations Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization

F)

$
Approved budget for 1979-1980 303,000,000
Approved budget for 1977-1978 224,413,000
Increase 78,587,000

35 per cent



A/3k/68Y
English
Page 37

5>7. The Advisory Committee discusaed UNESCO's approved programme and budget for

1979-1980 and related matters with a representative of the Director-General of the
organization.

1. Approved programme and budget for 1979-1980

58. The General Conference of UNESCO, at its twentieth session held in
November 1978, adopted the programme and budget for 1979-1980 in the amount of
%303 million. The approved budget for 1979-1980 is 378,587,000, or 35 per cent,
larger than the approved budget of $224,413,000 for 1977-1978. It is also
$27,500,000 or 10 per cent higher than the estimate of $2759500,000 which the
Director-General had submitted to the Conference (UNESCO document 20 €/5).

59. The main changes compared with the approved programme and budget for
1977-1978 and the costing procedures employed in the prepsration of the estimates
for 1979-1980 were described by the Advisory Committee in its report to the
General Assembly at its thirty-third session {A/33/309, paras. S5k-68). In the
following table the appropriations for 1979-1980 are compared with the estimates
as submitted by the Director-General and with the approved budget for 1977-1978.

(1) (2) (3) (L)

1979-1960 19791980 1977-1978 Incresse(l) over (3)
Appropriations Estimates  Appropriations
$'000 $'000 $1000 $'000 %

Part I, General policy
and direction 18,275 17,302 13,625.7 4,649.3 34.1

Part II. Programme
operations and

services 179,094 177,012.3 143,909.6 35,184 .4 2.4
Part III. General

administrative

services 21,343 21,054.5 17,611.7 3,731.3 21.2

Part IV. Conference,
language and

document
services 17,981 17,759 13.795.5 L ,185.5 30.3
Part V. Common
Services 20,958 20,584.7 16,538.5 4,419.5 26.7
Subtotal 257,651 253,712.5 205,481.0 52,170.0 25.h
Part VI. Appropriation
reserve 13,004 15.,058.7 13,286.0 (282.0) (2.1)
Part VII. Capital
expenditure 6,229 6,228.8 5,646.0 583.0 10.3
Part VIII. Currency
fluctuations 26,116 500.0 - 26,116.0 -
Total 303,000 275 ,500.0 o2h 413.0 78,587.0 35




A/ 3L /60k
English
Pape 38

60. As can be seen from the above table, the bulk of the increase over the
Director-General's estimates relates to part VIIT, currency fluctuation
(426,116,000 as against $500,000). The Advisory Committee understands in this
connexion that the vrovision in part VIII corresponds to the dollar difference
between the rates of exchange assumed in calculating reguirements under parts I
to VII (i.e. 4.90 French francs or 2.48 Swiss francs equal $US 1) and rates of
k.35 French francs or 1.63 Swiss francs equal $US 1. In paragraph B(ii) of the
appropriation resolution the Conference resoclved that the provision in part VIIT
‘may be used by the Director-General if and when the rates of exchange-between the
United States dollar and the French and Swiss franc are Llower than those

assumed ... in Parts I to VII of the Budget approved by the General Conference.
{n the other hand, if the rates of exchange between the United States dollar and
the French and Swiss frane are higher than those assumed ... in Parts I to VII ...
the sum so saved shall be credited by the Director-General to this part of the
Budget. However, under no circumstances shall funds in this part be available
for transfer for other purposes...”’ Any balance remaining in part VIIT at the end
of the biennium will be surrendered to Member States.

61. In paragraph C of the appropriation resolution, the Conference resolved that
if the rates of exchange decline beyond the rates used in the establishment of
part VIIT (i.e. 4.35 French or 1.63 Swiss franes = $US 1) the deficit would

be covered by supplementary estimates under article 3.9 of the Financial
Regulations. Should that prove inadequate the Conference would be convened in
extracrdinary session.

62. The appropriation for part VI, which comprises the provision for inflation
under semi--full budgeting, is approximately $2 million less than originally
estimated by the Director-General. In response to inquiries the Advisory
Committee was informed that experience since the beginning of 1979 indicated that
the provision for inflation should prove adequate.

63. The appropriations for parts I to V are approximately $4 million higher than
the Director--General's estimates. The Advisory Commititee understands that the
inecrease is attributable to the following factors:

$

(a2} Decision of the General Conference to hold its
twenty-first session at Belgrade 800,000
(b) General service salary increases 1,209,000
{¢c) TIncreased cost of pension contribution lGOBMQOOO
(d) Programme increases 649,000
(e) Increased cost of telephones and telegrams 197,000
3,939,000

/e



A/34/G8L
English
Fage 39

2.  Harmonization of medium-term planning and budget cycles

6Lk. The General Conference has decided that UNESCO's medium-term planning and
biemnnial~budget cycles should be harmonized with those of other organizations as
from 1984. To that end, there would be need to extend the current plan

{for 1977-1982) by one year, to the end of 1983. The Conference instructed

the Director-General to prepare, as an exceptional transitional measure, a
triennial draft programme and budget to cover the years 1981-1983, and to submit
it to the General Conference at its twenty-first session. Within the synchronized
eycle, the next medium-term plan would cover the period 1984-1989 and the next
biennial budget the years 1984-1985. Several transitional measures were also
decided upon. The General Conference decided, inter alia, that the next term of
the Director-General should run for seven years.

3. New ways_and means of mustering additional financial resources for UNESCO's
programme

65. The Advisory Committee understands that UNESCO's estimates of the resources
that will be available to it in 1979-1980 outside the regular budget amount to
approximately $178 million, including approximetely $82 million from UNDP.

66. At its twentieth session the General Conference adopted a resolution in

vhich, after emphasizing that UNESCO should have increased extrabudgetary funds,
it: . .

1. 1Invites the Director-General:

{(a) to continue his efforts to strengthen and extend the scope of the
measures taken in order to enable the Organization to play a greater
role in mobilizing rescurces for co-operation in respect of
programmes within its field of competence;

(b) to continue his consultations with the other organizations of the
United Nations system within the framevork of the Administrative
Committee for Co~ordination {(ACC) with a view to devising a
common approach in regard to the administrative and overhead costs
of projects finahced from funds-in-trust:

(¢) in the event of the common approach referred to under (b} above
not being achieved, and after consultation with the Executive Board,
to submit proposals to the General Conference for the setting up
as from 1981 of a reserve account for project support costs, drawing
its resources from the Regular Budget, to finance the administrative
and overhead costs of projects supported by funds-in-trust set up
for the benefit of the least advanced countries by other countries
and organizations;

loae



AJ3L/EBR
English
Page L0

ha

{d) +to submit to the General Conference at its twenty-first session an
itemized list of needs which have already been identified and which
have not so far been sufficiently covered by extrabudgetary
resources, including those needs which represent global priorities;

(e) to participate in the studies which are to be carried out within the
framework of the United Nationsg system on the conseguences of
disarmament with a view to the transfer of resources for development
purposes;

2. Further invites the Director-Ceneral, pending the finding of additional
financial resources, to use, as far as possible, savings under the 1979-1980
Regular Budget for increased participation in all the fields of competence of
UNESCO in the activities of the developing countries and more particularly
those which have been classified as being among the least developed, following
the principles and conditions set out in resolution T/51 adopted at its
twentieth session;

3, Also invites the Director-General to carry out, in consultation with the
Executive Board, a feasibility study on the possibility of allocating a part of
the Regular Budget of UNESCO for technical co-operation programmes and projects
and to report at the twenty-first session of the General Conference."

/..



A/34/68)
English
Page 41

D, Internatiomal Civil Aviation Oreanization

%
Appropriations for 1980 . . . . . . . . . . . 4. 4 4 s 4« .« - . 21,0b1,000 af

Appropriations for 1979 . . . . . . . . .+ . . ¢ . 4 . . . . . 20,187,000 af

Increase . . . . 854,000
4.2 per cent

a/ Net of staff assessment.

67. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget of the International Civil
Aviation Organization {ICA0) for 1980 and related matters with a representative
of the Secretary-General of the organization.

68. The ICAO has a triennial budget; every three years its Assembly approves
appropriations separately for each year of the suceceeding triennium. At its
twenty-second session in September-October 1977, the Assembly of ICAQO adopted the
budgets of the organization for the financial years 1978, 1979 and 1980
(A/32/315, paras. 94-102).

1. Regular programme 1980

69. 'The approved appropriations for 1980, $21,041,000 net of staff assessment,
are $854,000 or 4.2 per cent higher than the appropriations for 1979. According
to TCAD, the increase is a net figure reflecting the following changes:

Increases:

Wet increase in staff salaries not attributable to inflation . . . 221,000
Home leave travel (an item which varies from year to year) . . . . 20,000

Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment, supplies, and
communication Services . . . 4 4 . 4 b 4 4 e e s s e e 4 e e s 12,000

Contingencies (primarily provision for expected inflation) . . . . 643,000

Decreases:

Variation in annual meetings programme . . . . v « . 4 o + . . . . (30,000)

Equipment, regional offices . . . . . & + ¢« v ¢« + = + « » « « » . {12,000)

Total « « o + « « « . . 854,000

loos



Af3kL /684
English
Page 42

T0. The following table gives a breakdown, by part, of the ICAO regular budget
for 1980 as compared to 1979:

Appropriations Appropriations Increase
TCAD parts of the budget 1979 1980 (decrease)
$ $ $
I, Meetings . . . . . . . . . L9, 000 419,000 (30,000}
IT. The Secretariat . . . . . 17,800,000 18,148,000 348,000
III. General services . . . . . 3,394,000 a/ 3,406,000 a/ 12,000
IV, Fouipment . . . « + « « . 176,000 164,000 {12,000)
V. Other budgetary provisions 67,000 67,000 -
VI. Contingencies . . . . . . 2,489,000 3,232,000 43,000
Total parts I to VI {gross) 24,375,000 25,436,000 1,061,000
Less: Staff assessment . . . . 4,188,000 k,395,000 207,000
Total (net of staff
assessment) . . . . . . 20,187,000 21,041,000 854,000

a/ Includes $1,224,700 in grants by the host Government for rental of
premises,

71. The appropriation of $3,232,000 for 1980 under part VI (Contingencies) 5/ is
earmarked for salary and price inecreases during the year, given that the
appropriations for parts I through V of the budget were based on salary and price
levels which were in effect at the time of final preparation of the estimates for
the current triennium, i.e., early in 1977. The requirements under part VI have
been calculated on the assumption that costs for part II of the budget (salary
items and pension fund contributions) would increase by an average of 5 per cent
a year and those of major items under parts III, IV and V of the budget would
rise by 4 per cent a year. No contingency provision is made for cost increases
under part I (Meetings}.

T2, The regular establishment of ICAQ (excluding posts financed from the account
for administrative and operational services costs of technical assistance in 1980
will be the same as in 1979 and 1978, i.e., 705 posts (273 Professional and abhove,
and 432 General Service), of which 163 posts (70 Professional and 93 General
Service) relate to regional offices (4/32/315, para. 100).

5/ This part was first introduced in the budget of ICAO for the triennium
1975-1977 to strengthen the ability of the organization to deal with inflation
and exchange rate fluctuations between regular Assemblies (A/32/315, para. 98).

[ons



A/3L/68L
English
Page 43

73. The appropriations for 1980 under part Il {The Secretariat) take into account
a turnover deduction of $991,000 which assumes a vacancy rate of 6 per cent for
Professional posts and L per cent for General Service posts; the same vacancy
rates were assumed for 1979,

2. Administrative and operational services costs of technical assistance

Th. The funds which finance technical assistance programme activities of ICAO
are kept separste from funds provided by the regular budget, and the regular
budget is, to the extent possible, fully reimbursed for all services rendered

by the regular programme to extrabudgetary activities. In 1978, the total field
programme expenditures relating to technical assistance activities financed by
extrabudgetary funds amounted to $31,611,031, as compared to $22,37L,763 the year
before. The net administrative and operational services cost of those activities
amounted to $3,000,246 in 1978 and 32,686,133 in 1977. The costs for 1979 have
been estimated at $2,913,700 and those for 1980 at 43,015,700 (these estimates
were made in 197T; since that time programme growth has required an increase

in overhead staff and in expenditure, within available overhead funds). The
estimated number of extrabudgetary posts in 198C is 158 (L9 Professional and

109 General Service) as compared to 154 in the current year (47 Professional and
107 General Service).

E. Universal Postal Union

Swiss Francs $US a/f
let estimates 1980 16,118,400 9,949,630
Adjusted net budget 1979 17,380,200 10,728,519
Decrease (1,261,800) (778,88¢9)

7.3 per cent

a/ The budget of UPU is expressed in Swiss francs and all United States
dollar amcunts are based on an exchange rate of 1.62 Swiss francs = 3US 1.

1. Revised zppropriations for 1979

75. At its session in February/March 1979, the Executive Council of UPU approved
a revised budget for 1979 of 17,380,200 Swiss francs (%$10,728,519), which
represents an inecrease of 342,400 Swiss francs {%211,358) or 2 per cent over the
initial appropriation. According to UPU, the additional appropriation was made
necessary by several minor requirements, unforeseen at the time of the initial
estimates.

/oon



A/3L/68L
English
Page Lb

2. Surmary analysis of the budget for 1980

T6. The budget of the Union is subject to annual net expenditure limits set by

the Universal Postal Congress.

The seventeenth UPU Congress, held at Lausanne
in 197k, fixed the ceilings for the years 1976-1980.

77. The 1980 appropriations of 16,118,400 Swiss francs (%9,946,630) represent
2 reduction of 1,261,800 Swiss francs {$778,889) or 7.3 per cent from the

revised appropriations for 1979.

The decrease is due to the fact that the 1979

estimates inecluded requirements for the holding of the eighteenth Universal

Pogtal Congress at Rio de Janeiro.

T8&. The following table shows the estimates for 1980 compared with revised

egtimates for 1979.

Staff costs

Other expenses of the International
Bureau

Expenses for the eighteenth Congress
Total (Gross)
Miscellaneous income

Total (Net)

a/ At 1.62 Swiss francs = JUS 1,

T9. As can be seen from the table, staff costs have remained stable; the increase,

Revised
1979 1980
$ af $ af
8,062 407 8,239,012
2,139,198 2,503,889
1,318,025 -
11,519,630 10,7k2,901
791,111 793,271
10,728,519 9,949,630

Increase
(Decrease)

$ af
176,605

36k4,691
(1,318,025)
(776,729)

2,160

(778,889)

which amounts to approximately 2 per cent, relates entirely to promotions and

within-grade increments.

80, DNo new posts sre being requested for 1980.

The number of established posts

will remain at 130, of which 13 are assigned to technical assistance activities

financed by UNDP.

The Advisory Committee was Informed that 29 per cent of the

costs of these 13 posts are paid for out of the reimbursement for agency support

costs,

81. Other expenses of the International Bureau show an increase of sbout
This is attributable to the publication
in 1980 of the Acts of the UPU Congress held at Ric de Janeiro in 1979.

17 per cent over the revised 1979 level.

/ow.



A/3L/68Y
English
Page U5

82. Miscellaneous income is estimated as follows (at 1.62 Swiss francs = BUS 1):

15879 1980
$ $
Reimbursement of sdministrative overheads

by UNDP 308,642 308,642
Sale of publications 101,235 118,518
Rental of premises 277,160 277,160
Other income 10h,07h 88,951
791,111 793,271

F. World Health Organization

$
Effective working budget for 1980-1981 427,290,000 a/
Effective working budgets for 1978 and 1979 354,330,000
Increase 72,960,000

20.59 per cent

i/ Anproved by the thirty-second World Health Assembly in May 1979 {resclution
WHA 32.28).

83. The Advisory Committee discussed the programme budget of the World Health
Organization (WHO) for 1980-1981 and other related matters with representatives of
the Director-General of the organizaticn.

1. Programme budget for 1980-1981

84. The programme budget for 1980-1981 is the first in which both the programme
and the budget of WHO have been develowved on a fully integrated biennial basis.
Previously, the WHO programmes for 1976-1977 and 1978-1979 were developed on a
biennial basis, but the budget corresponding to each of those years was developed,
presented and reviewed on an annual basis (A/33/309, para. 89). The programme
budget for 1980-1981 reflects the new procedures for programme budgeting and
management of WHO's resources at country level. é/ It also takes into account

§/ The emphasis being on the planning, development and presentation of
technical co-operation programmes with Governments, responding tc naticnally defined
needs and priorities, and in closer harmony with national heslth programming
processes at country level.

/oo,



A/34/68L
Fneglish
Page ho

the agreements reached by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination (ACC) on
the harmonizaticn of programme budget presentation, resulting in a certain
amount of standardization of the programme narratives including some of the
budgetary tables.

5. The effective working budget for 1980-1951 amounts to $427,200,000, an

increase of $72,960,000 or 20.59 per cent as compared to the total of the approved
budeet for 1978 and 1979. According to WHO, about 90 per cent of the increase
represents cost increases due to inflation and currency fluctuations (see

following paragraph). The cost estimates relating to expenditures in Swiss francs
included in the programme budget for 1380-1981 have been based on an exchange

rate of 1.55 Swiss francs per United States dollar, which was the United Wations/WHO
operational accounting rate of exchange at the time the proposed programme budget
was finalized (October 1978).

86. The net increase of $72,960,000 for 1080-1981 as compared with the budget
level of $354,330,000 in 1978 and 1979 is attributed by WHO to the following:

$ %
(a) Real programme increases 7,192,800 2.03
{(b) Cost increases:
due to inflation 26,940,300 7.60
due *to rates of exchanse 38,826,900 10.96
Subtotal 65,767,200 18.56
Total 72,960,000 20.59

In this connexion, the Advisory Committee was informed that, although the World
Health Assembly had authorized the Director-General in 1978 to develop the

regular programme budget for 1980-1981 within a budgetary level that would provide
for a real increase of up to 2 per cent per annum, the Director-General had

decided to propose a budget increase in real terms of only approximately 1 per cent
per annum for 1980-1981.

87. The representatives of the Director-Ceneral informed the Committee that the
programme budget for 1980-1981 continued to implement the programme budget policy
and strategy for 1978-1981, whereby the working of the organization would be
reoriented with a view to ensuring that allocations from the regular programme
budget towards technical co-operation reach the level of 60 per cent {A/33/309,
para. 100, and A/32/315, paras. 111-113}. The programme budget strategy calls
for the reduction of established posts, particularly at headquarters, and the
phasing out of projects that have outlived their usefulness, in order to make
additional resources available for technical co-operation.

/o



A/34/684
English
Page U7

88. The following table shows the effective working budget for 1980-1981 by
appropriation sections as compared to the budgets for 1970 and 1979. The
Committee understands that the programme budget for 1980-1981 has been formulated
on the bhasis of a revised programme classification structure.

(In United States dollars)

Appropriation section 1978 and 1979 a/ 1980-1981 b/  Increase
1. Policy organs 7,795,600 10,128,600 2,333,000
2. General programme develoyrment,

management and co-ordination 46,071,800 56,025,900 9,954,100
3. Development of comprehensive

health services 69,346,200 77,994,100 8,647,900
L. Disease prevention and control 62,867,400 76,806,600 13,639,200
5. PFPromotion of environmental

health 18,752,200 26,157,000 7,004,800
€. Health manpower development 44,911,100 52,362,500 7,451,400
T. Health information and

literature 35,338,200 42,881,000 7,542,800
8. General service and support

programmes 69,247,500 84,934,300 15,686,800

Total effective working budget 354,330,000 ho7,290,000 72,960,000

a/ While the total effective working budgets for 1978 and 1979 remain the
same as reported in A/33/309, the estimates for the appropriation sections have

been revised and adjusted for purposes of comparison.

b/ The total effective working budget for 1980-1981 covers eight appropriation
sections as compared to nine for 1978 and 1979 (A/33/309, para. 94), the current
appropriation section "Support to regional programmes" having been merged with
the 1980-1981 appropriation sections "General service and support programmes" and
"General programme development, management and co-ordination”.

/oo



A/34 /684
English
Page 48

89. As can be seen from the following table the bulk of the increase (63 per cent)
is to take place in country and regional activities.

WHO effective 1980-1981/1978-1979
working budget 1978-1979 1980-1981 inercase (decrease)

Country and intercountry

activities 167,806,500 208,717,500 40,911,000 56.1%
Regional offices af 33,280,800 38,335,500 5,054,700 6.9%
Global and interregional

activities 24,873,000 23,623,800 {1,2k9,200) (1.7%)
Headquarters b/ 128,369,700 156,613,200 28,243,500 38.74

Total 354,330,000 427,290,000 72,960,000  100.0%7

a/ Including regional committees.
b/ Including the World Health Assembly and the Executive Board.

90. A breakdown of programme and cost inecreases for 1980-1981 by activities at
WHO headquarters and in the field is given below:

leen



Il‘/

Programmes increase

Cost incresse
due to inflation

$

878,600 3%

26,061,700 97%

Cost increase
due to rates
of exchange

$

37,415,400  96%

1,411,500 L4

Total
increases

$

26,994,300  37%
45,965,700 63%

WHO 1980-1981 {decrense)
$

Headquarters, and

global and

interregional

activities (11,299,700) (157%)
Regions 18,492,500 257%

Total 7,192,800  100%

26,940,300 100%

38,826,900 100%

72,960,000 100%

6 28ed
ysridug
HR9/RE/V



A/34 /684
English
Page 50

91. The 1980-1981 programme budget reflects a net decrease of 112 posts in
established offices. The distribution of posts at headquarters and in the regions
for the two biennia is as follows:

Number of posts under Increase

WHO repgular budget 1978-1979 1980-1981 (decrease}
Headgquarters 1,13k 1,013 (121)
Regions 1,163 1,172 9
Total 2,297 2,185 (112)

The Advisory Committee understands that the reduction in estahlished posts will
be offset by increased use of other means of action.

92. The Advisory Committee notes that in the programme budget documents of WHO
staff resources are not related to programmes, The Committee understands that
it has been the practice of WHO not to indicate established post requirements
in the programme narratives and that staffing data contained in the proposed
programme budget document are for the information of the World Health Assembly;
the Assembly does not approve a staffing table for the organization.

2. Resources of the Integrated International Health Programme

93. In addition to its regular budget, WHO directly or indirectly administers
funds from several sources. The following table shows the number of posts and
the total estimated costs of activities financed or planned to be financed for
1978-1979 and 1980-1981 and the corresponding figures for the regular budget.

/ow.



WHO

Regular budget

(effective working budget)
Other funds

Pan American Health Organization
Voluntary Fund for Healih Promotion
United Nations Development Programme
United Nations Enviromment Programme
United Nations Children Fund

Tnited Naticns Fund for Drug Abuse
Control

United Nations Fund for Population
Activities

Trust Funds and Reimbursable
Special Account for Servicing Costs

International Agency for Research
on Cancer

Subtotal of other funds

Total

Number of posts

Estiimeted obligations a/

1978-1579  1980-1981
2 297 2 185
438 L2
100 TE
5 5
o 2
3l 3k
T0 Th
Q9 11
153 122
811 T45
3 108 2 930

19781979 1680-1981
3 4
354 330 000 427 290 000
97 Thl 300 97 732 600
86 3203 200 68 238 700
4o 168 Loo 31 376 300
L 395 900 2 792 000
100 000 -

2 031 200 1 1Lk2 000
37 163 600 18 292 000
77 9k2 000 119 306 900

3 10h 600 1 586 900
13 633 000 11 579 000

371 613 200 352 OLE Lo
725,943 200 T79 336 LOO

a/ Excluding global allocations to jeint health projects by UNICEF (see para. 95 below).

16 2884
ysTrdug
hR9/ e/ v



A/3L/68L
Fnglish
Page 52

G4, As can be seen from the sbove table, extrabudgetary resources to be made
available to the organization in 1980-1G81 are estimated at $352.C million, as
compared with $427.2 million under the repsular budmet. UVHC carries out all its
activities in a fully integrated manner irrespective of the sources of their
financing. Pursuant to this policy, the costs of all administrative and technieal
suppert are consolidated in the regular budget. On the other hand, the organization
collects reimbursement of programme support costs for activities financed by UHDP
and from other extrabudgetary funds, normally at a rate of 1l per cent of programme
delivery. The proceeds are credited to the Special Account for Servieing Costs

and are used primarily to help finance the regular budget.

95. WHO co-operates with UNTCEF on projects that are jointly assisted by the two
ormanizations. WHO, however, does not administer the UNICEF contributions to

such srojects. The approximate level of assistance which UNICEF has indicated may
be expected to be allocated globally to joint health projects in 1980-1981 is

$206 million as compared with $166 million in 1978-1979.

3. Other matters

6. The representatives of the Director-General explained to the Advisory
Committee the action taken by WHO to meet the problem of supplementary budgetary
requirements resulting from currency fluctuations. This prceblenm has existed since
1971; it has been met in part by a series of economy measures, maindy at
headguarters, by the use of funds from outside the rezular budget., and by
supplementary budgets and additional budgetary requirements. In 1978, the
Programme Committee of the Executive Beard undertook a study of the question with
a view to finding a long-term solution to the problem. It concluded that the
solution best suited to the experience and circumstances of WHO appeared to be to
grant a substantially enlarged facility to the Director-General to use currently
available casual income for this purpcse or the same lines and conditions as those
stipulated by the thirty-first World Health Assembly in resolution WHA 31.7
(A/33/3090, paras. 92 and 93).

97. The thirty-second World Health Assembly in May 1979 authorized the Director-
General to use casual income in 1979 up to a maximm of $15 million to caver the
net additional costs to the organization under the regular budget resulting from
differences between the WHO United States dollar/Swise franc budgetary rate of
exchange and the United Wations/WHO accounting rates of exchange {resclution

WHA 32.3). By resclution WHA 32.14 the Health Assembly approved a similar mechanism
for 1980-1981, whereby the Director-General was authorized to use up %o

$15 million of available casual income to cover the net additional costs resulting
from changes in the United States dollar/Swiss franc relationship during

that biennium.

98, The representatives of the Director-Generel informed the Advisory Committee
that recourse to casual income would reduce, if not entirely eliminate, the need
for future supplementary budgets to cover losses resulting from currency
fluctuations. It would thus prevent increases in the budget level frem one year
to another, and would also ensure that net savings resulting from favourable
exchange rate develorments would revert to Member States. Under this arrangement,

[



A/3L/68L
English
Page 53

no attempt would be made to predict the evolution of the United States dollar/
Swiss franc rate of exchange during the forthcoming budgetary period, since the
budgetary rate of exchange would simply be the most recent United Wations/WHO
accounting rate of eXchange known at the time when the budget proposals were being
finalized. In effect, it would isolate the budgetary exchange rate, and thus the
budget level, from the effects of monetary fluctuations subsequent to the
preparation of proposed programme budgets.

99. The representatives of the Director-General also reported to the Advisory
Cormittee that the World Health Assembly in recent years has adopted policies

vhich reflect a growing concern for the socizl purpose of health development and
for the role of health in promoting social and econcmic development. One of the
most fundasmental among these was the Assembly's decision that the main social

target of CGovermments and WHO in the coming decedes should be the attainment, by
the year 2000, of a level of health thet will permit all citizens of the world to
lead a socially and economically vroductive life. In this context, the thirty-first
World Health Assembly in 1978 requested the Director-Ceneral to re-exasmine the
Organization's structures with a view to ensuring that activities at zll operational
levels promote integrated action.

100. The Advisory Committee was informed that the study of the organization's
structures was under way and that three new aspects were added to that study by
the thirty-second World Health Assembly in May 1979, namely:

(2) The question of holding biennial rather than annual World Health
Assemblies;

(b} The membership of the Executive Board;
(c) The location of WHQO's headquarters.

The Adviscry Committee understands that the headquarters question is directly
linked to the budgetary losses whnich have been incurred since 1972 as a result of
the decline in the value of the United States dcllar in relation to the Swiss franc.
The Committee was informed that it was the intention of the Director-General to
supmit to the Executive Board in January 1980 a first ocutline of a possible study
on the feasibility of relocating WHO's headguarters. On the basis of an initial
consideration of the various implications involved, it would then be for the

World Health Assembly to decide whether or not to proceed with such a feasibility
study.

fon



A/34/68L
Fnglish
Page Sk

.

1980 - net budget
1979 — net budeet
Increase

Decrease

International Telecommunication Union

Regular and supplementary Technical co-operation
publications budgets special accounts budget
SwF $US a/ Swl $Us a/

69,319,000 41,758,k34 8,200,000 4,939,759
69,947,000 L2,136,747 7,434,000 L, 478,313
766,000 hé1 ,uh6

628,000 378,313

a/ The budgets of ITU are expressed in Swiss francs and the United States
dollar figures are based on an exchange rate of SwFP 1.66 = 3US 1.

Summary analysis of the budget for 1979

101. At its thirty-fourth session (1979) the Administrative Council approved
the budget for 1980 which amounted to:

Swiss francs

62,319,000

7,000,000

69,319,000

$US
37,541,566 for the ordinary budget
L 216,868 for the supplementary
—_— publications budget
41,758,434

102. The Administrative Council also approved the technical co-operation special
accounts budget (administrative costs) which amounts te 8,200,000 Swiss francs

(84,939,759).



A/3k/68Y
English
Page 55

103. The following table compares the 1980 ITU budgets with those for 1979:

1980 1979 Increase (Decrease)
SwF SuT SwF A
Ordinary budget 62,319,000 61,557,000 762,000 1.2
Supplementary
publications budget 7,000,000 8,390,000 (1,39C,000) (16.6)
Technical co-operation
budget 8,200,000 7,434,000 766,000 10.3
77,519,000 77,381,000 138,000 0.2

104. Tnereased expenditure under the ordinary budget is due mainly to the addition
of five new posts (see para. 107 below). The decrease in the publications budget
is the result of a smaller publications programme and a reduction in the number of
staff charged to this budget. As for the technical co-operation budget, the
increase is attributable to the grester number of projects envisaged.

105. Expenditure estimates for 1980, by category of expenditure, compared with 1979,
are as follows (excluding the technical co-operation special accounts):

1979 1980
I. Staff (excluding staff
assessment) a/ . . . . 51,017,000 30,733,133 52,221,000 31,458,434
II. General Services . . . 10,425,000 6,280,120 9,918,000 5,07k ,699
III. Special projects
and activities . 8,320,000 5,054,217 7,000,000 h,216,867
IV. Other budget estimates . 115,000 69,277 180,000 108,434
Total (gross). . 69,047,000 42,136,747 69,319,000  L1,758,43L
Miscellaneous income . . . 11,94L,000 7,195,181 10,631,600 6,40k ,578
Net total . 58,003,000 34,941,566 58,687,k%00 35,353,856

a/ Only net salaries of Union officials being entered in the budget.



A/34/684
Bnglish
Page S6

106, Technical co-operation special account estimates for 1980 by category of
expenditure, compared with 1979 are as follows:

1979 1980

I, Staffa/ .. ... .... 6,745,000 14,063,253 7,529,000 1,535,542

ITI. General Services . . . . . 689,000 415,060 671,000 Lol 217

Total . « « « « v « « +» o T,43%4,000 4,478,313 8,200,000 4,939,759

a/ Excluding staff assessment, only net salaries of Union officials being
entered in the budget.

The technical co-operation special accounts budget, which is used for
administrative expenses, is financed by trust funds and by contributions from UNDP.

107. Concerning the ordinary budget and publications budgets, the breakdown of
expenditure given in paragraph 105 above shows that staff costs in 1980 are
estimated at 52,221,000 Swiss francs ($31,458,434) compared with 51,017,000 Swiss
francs {$30,733,133) in 1979. The increase, which amounts to 1,20k,000 Swiss
francs ($725,301) or 2.4 per cent, is due to the creation of five new posts and the
greater need for supernumerary staff for both the reguler activities of ITU and for
conferences and meetings.

108. For 1980 the number of established posts fixed by the Administrative Council
is 616, of which 508 are charged to the ordinary budget (an increase of five posts
from 1979), 102 to the technical co-operation budget (unchanged), and six to the
publications budget (three posts less than in 1979).

109, Estimated expenditure for General Services shows a reduction of 507,000 Swiss
francs ($305,422) in the ordinary budget. This is due to the fact that the
programme of conferences and meetings for 1980 will consist prineipally of
meetings of study groups, the costs of which are less than those of the
administrative conferences in 1979. The consequent estimated reduction of
800,000 Swiss franes ($481,928) is partiaslly offset by an estimated increase of
293,000 Swiss francs ($176,506) for the ITU computer system,

110. The estimate of 7,000,000 Swiss francs ($4,216,867) for special projects and
activities (see table in para. 105 above) relates to the publishing programme for
1980.



111. The following table shows

in 1980 compared with 1979.

World Admi

nistrative

Radio Conferences

Study Groups of the

Internat

ional Radio

Consultative Committee

Study CGroups and VII

vlenary

th
Assembly . (1980)

of the International
Telegraph and Telephone
Consultative Committee

Regional Administrative

Broadcas
Region 2

Seminars
Common exp

conferen
(typing

ting Conference -

enses for
ces and meetings
and reproduction

of documents, translation).

Total .

A/ 34 /684
English
Page 57T

the budnet estimates for conferences and meetings

197 1980

Swl tUs SwF Sus
L,825,000 2,906,627 240,000 1,578
71,000 Lo 771 3,800,000 2,289,157
2,579,000 1,553,614 2,630,000 1,584,337
- - 600,000 361,446
200,000 120,k82 265,000 159,639
3,k2k,000 2,062,651 3,300,000 1,987,952
11,099,000 6,686,1k5 10,835,000 6,527,109

112. The estimates of miscellaneocus income for the years 1979 and 1980 are as

follows:

Income from the sale of

publicat

ions by the Union

Tithdrawal from the Union's
contingency provision in
order to reduce the amount
of the unit of contribution

Other income

Tatal

1979 1980
SwE $us il $us
8,390,000 5,05k,217 7,000,000 L,216,867
3,400,000 2,048,103 3,400,000 2,048,193
15,000 92,771 231,600 139,518
11,94k 000 7,195,181 10,631,600 6,Lkok,578




A/3L /684

English
Page 54
H. Wcrld Meteorological Organization
3
Approved budget 1980 . . . . . . . v 0 0 b h e e e e v e s 17,495,000
Approved budget 1979 a/ . . .« v v . o 0 v w e e e e e 16,800,518
INCrease . . « « « « o 691 182

.1 per cent

a/ Including reappropriation of 1978 survlus ($481,568) and supplementary
estimates (#802,000).

1. Supplementary estimstes for 1979

113. The budget of WMO, as aporoved by the Executive Committee at its thirtieth
session in 19785, amounted to $15,516,950 net of staff assessment {(A/33/309,

paras, 122-123). The Advisory Committee was informed that subsecuent fluctuations
in the exchange rate between the Swiss franc (in which approzimately 90 per cent

of the total obligations of WMO is incurred) and the United States dollar had pgiven
rise to a requirement for an additional expenditure in dollars of approximately

5 per cent.

114, At its spring 1979 session the WMO Executive Committee approved supplementary
estimates of $802,000 to meet the increased costs in United States dollars of staff
salaries and allowances payable in Swiss francs. OFf this amount $300,000 will bve
met through additional contributions from members, to be levied in 1980. The
balance will be met from the transfer of the surplus in the General Fund available
on 1 January 1979 ($303,992) and from the miscellaneous income available as at

15 May 1979 ($198,008).

2. Consolidated procsramme and budget 1980-1983 (eighth financial period)

115. WMO follows a four-year budgetary cycle. Its Congress, which meets every
four years, establishes a budgetary ceiling for the ensuins four-year financial
period, and individual budgets for each year are then approved annually by the
Executive Committee within the framework of the ceiling. The Executive Committee
is empowered by the Congress to authorize necessary additional expenditures under
flexibility clauses which make it possible, subject to certain conditions, to
exceed the level of the maximum expenditures for the financial period.

116. The eighth World Meteorological Congress, which was held in April-May 1979,
approved a maximum expenditure of $74.4 million for the four-year period
1980-1683. This figure is based on salary scales, prices and exchange rates
prevailing on 1 April 1979 (exchange rate: $1 = SwF 1.68).

117. As in the past, the limit avproved by the Congress iz subject to provisions
for flexibility which authorize the Executive Committee:

fous



A/3L/68Y
Tnglish
Page 59

(2) To incur necessary expenditures resulting from any increase in staff
salaries and allowances, consequent to changes in the United Nations common system
of salaries and allowances, provided that the Executive Committee is satisfied that
they cannot be met by economies within the approved budget;

(b) To incur any necessary expenditures, up to $500,000, resulting from
changes in currency exchange rates for items other than salaries;

(¢} To incur other necessary expenditures, not exceeding $500,000 in total,
which might be agreed by member States of WMO to meet unforeseen programme
activities of an urgent character.

118. In addition to approving the ceiling for the eighth financial period, the
Congress also examined the proposed structure of the WMO secretariat for the
period and authorized the Secretary-General to arrange this in the best way
possible, within the financial limitationz imposed by the avproved maximum
expenditures. Congress further decided that the maximum number of established
posts in the secretariet during the eighth financial period should be 2L6 and
that the grades and numbers of senior staff should not exceed one D=2 and eight
D-1. Within the maximum limit on expenditures, this would provide the Secretary-
General with one D-2 grade already approved by the seventh Congress (1975) and
one additional D-1 grade. Congress considered that these grades would provide
the Secretary-General with some flexibility for adjustments in the working
arrangements within the secretariat. The Secretary-General must consult the
Executive Committee prior to making use of these additional grades.

119. The approved total of 246 posts exceeds the present staff ceiling of 238 by 8.
The Committee was informed that this increase is the net result of increases for
the high priority programmes in World Weather Watch, Apvlications (agriculture,
hydrology)} and regional activities, partially offset by decreases in other areas.
Tt should be noted that the total of 246 approved posts does not include the staff
of the Technical Co-operation Department which is financed from UNDF funds, nor
does it inelude staff for the joint activities covered by the agreement between
WMO and the International Council of Scientific Unions (ICSU).

3. 1980 budzet

120. Following the practice previously established by the Executive Committee and
applicable to sessions immediately following meetings of Conpress, the draft
programme and budeet submitted to the Executive Committee concerning the first
year (1980) of the eighth financial period (1980-1983) was nrepared in the form

of a short document. This document summarized the decisions of the eighth
Conpress concerning the approved level of activities envisaged for 1980 with the
corresponding pronosed budget appropriations. It also contained an allocation

of that portion of the management and supporting costs included in the four-=yearly
budget as would be required for 1980. The Executive Committee approved a budget
of $17,495,000, which represents 23.5 per cent of the maximum expenditure approved
by Congress for the four-year period. This amount is based on the exchange rate
of SwF 1.68 = $US 1 as fixed by the United Wations for April 1979 and the salary
rates applicable at that time.

/oo



A/34/68Y
English
Page 60

121. The approved budget for 1980 renresents an increase of %694 k82 or
4.1 per cent over the approved budget for 1979, as revised (see maras. 113 and
11k above). The following table provides a summary, by parts of the budget:

1980 1979 initial 1980
approved approved increase/decrease
Part budzet budget a/ from 1979
$ $ 4
I. Poliey-making orgens. . . . . 485,000 725,200 (240 ,200)
II. Executive management. . . . . 874,000 850 ,k00 23,600
ITIT. Scientific and technical
programmes
A. 'World Weather Watch . . . 2,519,100 1,561,174 957,926
B. ZResearch and Development
Programme . . . . . . . . 1,744,300 2,434,036 (689,736)

C. Meteorological
Applications and
Environment Programme . . 1,316,300 1,689,572 (373,272)

D. Hydrology and Water
Resources Develorment
Programmes . . . . . . . 521,000 712,748 108,252

%. World Climate . . . . . . 728,200 - 728,200

IV. Technical co-operation
regional and training

programmes . . . . . . . . . 2,187,100 1,957,223 229,877
V. Programme supporting
activities . . . . . . . . . 3,562,600 3,683,17h (120,574)
VI. Administration and common
SErvices . . . . s o« . . . 2,797,400 2,759,695 37,705
VII. Other budgetary provisions. . 460,000 427,296 32,704

TOTAL . . . . 17,495,000 16,800,515 694,482

a/ Including reapvropriation of 1978 surplus end supplementary estimates. A
breakdown of the budget for 1979, as initially approved by the Executive Committee,
is given in the table following para. 123 of the report by the Advisory Committee
(A/33/309). /



A/34/684
English
Page 61

. Working Capital Fund

122. Congress approved an increase in the level of the Working Capital Fund from

$2 million to $2.5 million in 1980-1983, i.e. by $500,000. A serious cash flow
problem for the organization was created by the fact that one major member was
temporarily restricted from paying its contribution. Congress therefore authorized
the Secretary-General to have recourse to short-term internal borrowing and, if
this were to prove insufficient, to short-term external borrowing.

5. Other

123. At its eighth session Congress considered whether the Swiss franc should be
adopted as the unit of currency instead of the United States dollar for budpet
vurpeses. Conzsidering that the United States dollar was the currency used by most
of the organizations and that the use of the Swiss franc would be to the detriment
of the comparability with the budgets adopted by the other organizations, Congress
decided to maintain unchanged the unit of currency for budget purposes.

124. Congress also considered whether the adoption of two biennial budgets within
cach financial period would suitably meet the requirements of the orsanization.
It noted that most of the organizations of the United Nations system have now
adopted a biennial cyele upon the recommendation of the Economic and Social
Council and other interorganization bodies. Congress was of the opinion that
despite such recommendations on harmonization of programme and budeet
presentation, the financial period of four years could not be equated to two
successive biemnia. In order to maintain the present control by the Executive
Committee over the annual programmes and the corresponding financial resources
allocated, Congress decided to maintain unchanged the present annual budget
system.



A/3h /684

English
Page 62
I. Inter-Covernmental Maritime Consultative Organization
&
Gross budget 1980-1981 a/ 20,635,600
Approved gross budget 1978-1979 12,661,300
Increase 7,974,300

63.0 per cent

a/ Secretary-General's proposals to the IMCC Council at its forty—second
session (see paras. 128 and 129 below).

125. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget of IMCO and related matters with
the Secretary-General of the organization.

1. Budgetary situation in 1978-1979

126, The gross budget sppropriation of IMCO for 1978-1979 is $12,661,300
($6,03L,400 for 1978 and $6,626,900 for 1979). At its forty-second session in
March 1979, the IMCO Council was informed that, while there was no budgetary
deficit in 1978, developments in 1979 were likely to produce a deficit of $942,000
for the biennium as a whole. The Advisory Committee was informed by the Secretary-
General that an up-dated review of the budgetary situation indicated that the
deficit would now be in the order of $1.35 million net. According to the
Secretary-General the main contributory factors were the appreciation of the pound
sterling (currently $2.22 = £1 as against a rate of $1.99 = $1 assumed in the
budget) and inflation {currently 15.8 per cent a year, and expected to rise to
17.5 per cent by the end of 1979, as against 10 per cent assumed in the budget).

127. The Secretary-General recalled that as a result of decisions taken by the IMCO
Asgembly at its tenth regular session and by the IMCO Council at its forty-first
gession, the 1976-1977 cash surplus of $1,951,065 was allocated as to $750,000 to
the headquarters installation fund and as to $1,201,065 4o the exchange reserve
fund (A/33/309, paras. 128-129). The IMCO Council at its forty-second session in
March 1979 decided that the entire amount in the exchange reserve fund should be
applied towards the budgetary deficit for 1978-1979. It is expected that the
balance of the shortfall ($1.35 million less $1.2 million = $150,000) can be
covered by additional miscellanecus income. TIn the circumstances the Secretary-
General of IMCO stated that it was not his intention to request a supplementary
aporopriation.

2, Budget for 1980-1981

128, The Secretary-General submitted estimates totalling $20,635,600 for the
biennium 1980-1981 (en increase of $7,975,300 or 63 per cent over the approved
budget of $12,661,300 for 1978-1979) to the IMCO Council at its forty-second
session in March 197%9. The estimates were based on the February 1979 operational
rate of exchange of $1.,99 to £1.00 and assumed an annual inflation rate of

10 per cent. The breakdown by main appropriation lines (with corresponding
appropriations for the 1978-1979) is given in the following table.



1980-1981 biennium a/

1978-1979 Increase/(decrease)
\ . . 1980-1¢81
Section biennium 1980 1981 Total from 19T8-1079
$ $ $ $ %
I. Meetings . . . . . . . . . . 2 006 800 811 200 1 241 200 2 552 koo L5 600 2.3

II. Personnel , .., .. .. .. 8190 600 5 873 550 6 606 550 12 480 100 L4 289 500 52.4

III. General services . . . . . . 1 520300 1 168 500 1 231 500 2 Loo 000 879 700 57.9
IV. Printing and publications . 65 200 50 100 55 100 105 200 Lo 000 61.3
V. Other budgetary provisions . 878 koo 431 100 3 166 800 3 567 900 2 T19 500  309.6
TOTAL {(gross) . . . . . . . 12 661 300 8 334 450 12 301 150 20 635 600 7 97h 300 63.0

LESS:
Miscellaneous income . . . a7 000 232 000 184 000 Y16 000 169 000 8.k
TOTAL {(net) . . . . . . . . 12 41k 300 8§ 102 k50 12 117 15C 20 219 600 7 805 300 62.9

é/ Budget proposals submitted to the Council at its forty-second session.

£g9 od¥sg
ys TTEuL
7RO/ ME/V



A/3L /684
English
Page 6

129. The Council, acting on the advice of its Budgetary Working Group recommended
that the meetings schedule be reduced from a total of 66-1/2 weeks to 4l weeks in
the biennium with a consequential reduction in documentation. The resultant
savings are estimated at 3$700,000 under section T, Meetings and $600,000 under
section II, Personnel (see paras. 130 and 131 below)}. The reductions in the volume
of documentation would be offset, however, by new requirements related to the
enhanced use of Spanish as a working language in IMCO. Additional budgetary
provisions may also be required depending on the decisions to be taken by the
Assembly as to the rate of exchange and projections of inflation.

3. stagf

130, The IMCO staffing table for 1978-1979 comprises 210 regular budget posts
{including 71 in the Professional and above categories) and 31 posts (including

10 at the Professional level) financed from the technical co-operation budget,
making a total of 241 posts, For the 1980-1981 biennium, the Secretary-General had
proposed to the Council st its forty-second session the establishment of 20 new
regular budget posts (4 Professicnal and 16 General Service) and 4 new posts
financed from the technical co-operation budget (all at the General Service level),
making a grand total of 265 posts.

131. The Advisory Committee was informed by the Secretary-General that in the light
of the Council's decision to reduce the level of meetings and documentation for the
1980-1981 biennium (see para. 129 above) and the need for economy, he was now
request%ng only two Spanish language posts (one Professional and one General
Service).

4, Headquarters facilities and accommodation

132. The Advisory Committee was informed that construction of the new Headguarters
was proceeding on gchedule and that it was expected that work would be completed by
the latter half of 1981. The Secretary-General of IMCO informed the Advisory
Committee that the installation and related costs would be in the order of

$6 million (at the rate of $2.22 to £1) spread over two biennia (34 million in
1980-1981 and $2 million in 1982-1983). The Secretary-General stated that subject
to his being able to obtain direct loans either interest free or at concessionary
rates amounting to perhaps $1.3 million from Member States, and after the
application of the approximately $700,000 remaining in the Headquarters

installation fund, some $2 million would be required in this regard during 1980-198l.

5. Assessment of budget contributions

133. The Advisory Committee was informed that the ad hoc working group established
by the IMCO Council at its thirty-eighth session to examine a proposal by one
member State for a change in the formula for assessment of contributions to IMCO
had recommended that the present formula should be retained. The IMCO Council at
its forty-second session had concurred with this recommendation and transmitted it
to the Assembly for consideration at its eleventh regular session.

foes



A734/68h

English
Page 65
4. World Intellectual Property Organization

Swiss Francs 08 a/f
Draft expenditure budget 1980 b/ 29,658,000 17,143,352
Expenditure budget 1979 27,635;000 15,973,985
Increase 2,023,000 1,169,361

7.3 per cent

Swiss Francs dus af
Preft expenditure budeget 1981 E/ 21,326,000 18,107,51L
Draft expenditure budget 1980 29,658,000 17,143,352
1,668,000 564,162

5.6 per cent

a/ At Swiss franes 1.73 to $US1.

g/ EBxcludes costs attributable to the extended use of certain languages
(see paras. 154 and 155 below).

134. The General Assembly, in resolution 3346 (XXTIX) of 17 December 197L, approved
the agreement between the United Nations and the World Intellectual Property
Organization {WIPO), by which that organization became a specialized agency of the
United Nations. Article 16 of the agreement provides for the transmittal of the
WIPO budget for examination by the United Nations General Assembly; the Advisory
Committee, in accordance with its terms of reference, has considered the WIPO
estimates for 1980-1981,

1. Biennial programme and budget for 1980 and 1981

135. The competent Governing Bodies of WIPO have unanimously adopted a resolution
providing for the provisional application, until 1985, of a system of biennial
budgets 7/ starting in even-numbered years, in conformity with the existing
situation in the United Nations itself and in several of the organizations of the
United Wations system,

7/ The biennial budgets are adopted by the WIPO General Assembly (budget of
expenses common to the Unions), the WIPO Conference (budget of the Conference}, and
the Assemblies of the Paris and Berne Unions and of the Special Unions {the budgets
of those Unions). There will be no annual budgets to be adopted at least until the
1985 sessions of the Governing Bodies of WIPO.

.



A/34/068L
English
Page 66

136. The budgets of WIPO reflect the fact that this orgenization ig alsc an amalgam
of separate Unions. As & consequence, WIPD budgets are, in effect, of a dual
nature. They cover, on the one hand, the budget of the WIFO Conference and the
budget of expenses common to the Unions and, on the cother, the budgets of the
Unions +themselves, which are administered by WIPO. The programme and budget
document is presented by "major activities", each of which is subdivided into
programmes and shows the expenses, by object of expenditure, connected with each
programme and the share of the interested Unions or other units in its financing.

137. The expenses common to the Unions are met from assessments on the Unions in
accordance with a scale established by the governing bodies. 8/ Further, the Unicn
for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPQOV), which has a separate
administration, 9/ contributes in an agreed amount (termed “agreed contributions”
in the budget) towards common expenses. Additional income is derived from
publications revenue and miscellaneous credits, which are accounted for in the
budget under the heading "Publications and miscellaneous'.

138. Substantive activities of the Unions themselves are financed in a variety of
ways. Mandatory contributions (included in the budget as "ordinary contributions")
are paid by members of the Paris, Berne, Nice, Locarno and International Patent
Classification (IPC) Unions, and by such States members of WIPO as are not members
of any of the Unions. Activities related to the Madrid, The Hague and Lisbon
Unions are financed by fees collected by the three international registration
services established under these Unions (entered in the budget as "fees"). Tees
are also collected from applicants for international applications under the Patent
Co-operation Treaty (PCT). ‘Mixed contributions" consist of "ordinary" (mandatory)
contridbutions of member States under the PCT and "Special" (voluntary)
contributions towards the PCT by States not party to that Treaty.

2. Programme and budget for 1980-1981

139. The programme and budget covers the two years 1980 and 1981. However, since
this is the first biennial budget of WIPO, a year by year comparison is shown, i.e.
1980 against 1979 and 1981 against 1980, As can be seen from the tables below a
distinetion is made (for the first time) between Programme activities (PRG) and

Registration activities (REG). According to WIPO the substantive or programme
activities serve two aims:

(a}) To maintain and spread throughout the world - both in developed and in
developing countries - the protection of intellectual creations;

8/ The Governing Bodies of WIFO and the Unions administered by WIPO are the
intergovernmental organs referred to in foot-note to paragraph 135 above and also
the WIPO Co-ordination Committee and the Executive Committees of the Paris and
Berne Unions.

9/ The Director-General of WIPO is the chief administrative officer of UPOV: as
well. The other Unions of WIPO are all administered jointly by the International
Bureau of Intellectual Property, which constitutes the secretariat of WIPO.

/eos



A/3L /68
English
Page 6T

(b) To make a particular contribution to.the development process in
developing countries in the field of intellectual property.

WIPQ classified 'registration activities™ as the receiving and processing of
international applications under the Patent Co-operation Treaty (PCT), the Madrid
Agreement (International Registration of Marks) -and The Hague Agreement
(International Deposit of Industrial Designs).

140, WIPO believes that the distinction between programme asctivities and
registration activities is useful because the two activities are different in their
nature - that is, conceptual and administrative, respectively - and because their
financing and budgeting are fundamentally different. Programme activities are
financed by the member States, and the member States have complete control over
those activities. On the other hand, registration activities are normally financed
by fees pald by applicants. Neither the States nor the International Bureau have
any real control over registration activities: their nature is defined in
treaties, and their extent is a simple and direct consequence of the desire of the
persons and enterprises using them. Since the extent of such desire is difficult
to forecast, the budgets of the PCT, Madrid and Hague Unions are, and always will
be, highly tentative. The rcole of the member States in these Unions consists
esgsentially in keeping a constant watch on the International Bureau's
administration to ensure that it is efficient and economical.

3. Comparison between 1980 and 1979 budgets

141, The following table analyses cost incresses/decreases and activity increases
from 1979 to 1980 by type of activity.



Thousands of Swiss Francs

(4) (3)

(c)

(D)

(E)

(F)

1580 1980
Programme Programme
costed at Programme Cost Costed at the Percentage
. same cost variaticn variation rate of costs of expenses
Major 1979 a/ retes as (B) - (A applicable in total
activities Budget 1979 budget % %  for 1980 draft budget
(B} + (D) for 1980
Programme (PRG) 13 978 14 230 254 +1.8  (312) 2.2 13 920 46.9%
Registration (REG) 11 k16 13 79 2 375 +20.8  (179) -1.6 13 612 b5.9%
Governing Bodies
and Management
(DIR) 1 887 1817 (10) -3.7 (L9) -2.5 1 768 6.0%
Union for the Protection
of New Varieties of
Plants (UPQOV) 354 366 12 +3.4 (8) -2.3 358 1.27
2 571 +9.3  (548)  -2.0 29 658 100.0%

TOTAL 27 635 30 206

a/ WIPO expenditure in 1979 was not organized along these lines - figures have been reconstructed.

89 8Feg
YSTTIUg
1B/ ME/V



A/3h/68Y
English
Page 69

142, The total expenses in the budget proposed for 1980 amount to 29,658,000 Swiss
francs ($17,143,352), an increase of 2,023,000 Swiss franes ($1,169,364), or
T.3 per cent, over the expense budget for 1979.

143, The 7.3 per cent increase in the 1980 estimates over 1979 reflects a
9.3 per cent programme increase partially offset by a 2 per cent cost decrease.

1khk. The 2 per cent cost decrease is due mainly to the fact that staff costs for
1980 have been calculated, in the light of experience, at a lower level than they
were in the 1979 budget. Except in the case of printing, no provision for cost
increases is included in the budget for 1980. WIPO has indicated that, if cost
increases cannot be absorbed through economies or from the reserve funds,
supplemental contributions may beccme necessary,

145, The 9.3 per cent increase in activities is made up of the following:

{a) An increase of 0.9 per cent in Programme (PRG) activities, mainly due to
the holding of the Diplomatic Conference for the Revision of the Paris Convention:

(b) An increase of 8.6 per cent in Registration (REG) activities, mainly due
to the expected increase (by over 100 per cent) in the number of international
patent applications filed under the PCT;

(c) A small decremse of 0.2 per cent in other sctivities.

4., Comparison between 1981 and 1980 budgets

146, The following table analyses the cost increases/decreases and activity
increases from 1980 toc 1981 by type of activity:

len.



(In thousands of Swias Francs)

(4) (B) (D) (E) (F)
1981
1981 Programme
Programme costed at Percentage
costed a2t the rate of expenses
same cost Programme Cost of costs in total
rates as variation variation applicable draft
Major 1980 1980 (B) (4) for 1981 budget for
activities Budget budget % 4 (B) + (D) 1981
Programme {PRG) 13 920 1k 171 251 +1.8 202 +1.5 14 373 k5. 9%
Registration (REG) 13 612 14 350 738 +5. 4 278 +2.0 1L 628 L. 77
Governing Bodies
end Management
(DIR) 1 768 1 910 1ho +5.0 27 +1.5 1 937 6.2%
Union for the Protection
of Hew Varieties of
Plants {UPOV) 358 386 28 +7.8 2 +0.5 388 1.2%
TOTATL 2g 658 30 817 1 159 +3.0 509 +1.7 31 326 100.0%

0l =8eg
UsTTsuR
he9/RE/V



Af3L/684
English
Page T1

147. The total exrvenses in the budget proposed for 1681 smount to 31,326,000 Swiss
franes ($18,107,514), an increase of 1,668,000 Swigs francs ($964,162), or
5.6 per cent, over the expenses budget for 1980,

148, The 5.6 per cent increase in the 1981 estimates over 1980 reflects a
3.9 per cent programre increase snd a 1.7 per cent ccst increase.

149, The 1.7 per cent cost increase shown in the table is mainly due to provisions
for increases in the standard staff costs and a 5 per cent increase in printing.
No other provision is included in the 1981 budget for cost increases.

150, The 3,9 per cent increase in activities is made up of the following:
(a) An increase of 0.8 per cent in PRG activities;

_ {b) An increase of 2.5 per cent in REG activities mainly due to the expected
increase (by over 50 per cent) in the number of international patent applications
filed under the PCT;

{¢) An increase of 0.6 per cent mainly due to the holding of the ordinary
segsions of the Governing Bodies of WIPO in 1981.

5. Starf

151. The total number of posts in the 1979 budget was 205. Twenty-four new posts
have been approved for 1980 (8 Professional, 16 General Service) and:a. further
13 {1 Professional and 12 General Service) for 1981.

152, According to WIPO the increase in Programme Activities staff 10/ is meinly due
to the need to remedy present understaffing. WIPO has indicated to the Advisory
Committee that among the best objective indicators of the general workload of the
International Bureau are the number of meetings held and the number and volume of
documents issued, since the major part of the activities of the International Bureau
consists in the organization of meetings among representatives of Member States and
the major part of the documents are directly linked with such meetings.  An analysis
made by WIPO of the evolution of these indicators between 1973 and 1978 shows that
the number of conference days has increased by 186 per cent, the number of master
pages of documents by T0 per cent while the total budgeted staff has increased by
only 25 per cent thus showing that, in spite of some compensation by better working
methods and equipment, there is a serious problem of understaffing in WIPO. In the
opinion of WIPO a detailed analysis of the volume of work in specific areas

compared to staffing in those areas points to the same conclusicn.

153. Staff increases for Registration Activities are also attributed by WIPC to
understaffing l;j and to the expected substantial increase in the number of

10/ Two posts in PRG items and the equivalent of five posts distributed from
Support Activities in 1980; one post in PRG items and the equivalent of two posts
distributed from Support Activities in 1981.

11/ Two posts in REG items in 1980. /



A/3L/684
English
Page T2

international patent applications filed under the International Patent Co-operation
Unior {PCT). 12/ The budget for 1979 wss based on an estimate of 1,000 international
patent applications under the PCT. The budget for 1980 is besed on an estimate of
2,100 applications {+110 per cent)} and the budget Pfor 1981 on an estimate of

3,200 applications (+220 per cent against 1979; +52 per cent against 1980).

€. Extension of the use of certain lanpuages

15k, Further to a decision by the WIPO (o-ordination Committee to place the question
of the extension of the use of Arabic, Portuguese, Russian and Spanish on the agenda
of the 1979 sessions of the competent Governing Bodies of WIPD, the Director-General
of WIPC had made suggestions for the extended use of those four languages as working
languages of WIPO, Those suggestions would have entailed the creaticn of seven new
posts as from 1980 and resulted in additional budget needs of 800,000 francs per
year to be covered from the budgets of the Paris and Berne Unions. The Governing
Bodies of WIPC decided that only a yearly amount of 400,000 franes 13/ would be
added to the budget for 1980 and 1981 but that the Director-General was authorized
to spend not more than an additional yearly amount of 400,000 franes in 1980 and
1981 for the said extension from monies saved, if any, on other items of the budgets
of the Paris and Berne Unions for the years 1980 and 1981.

155. It is to be noted that the competent Governing Bodies of WIPO have decided that
interpretation for the Revision of the Paris Convention would be provided in five
languages instead of four as was proposed in the draft programme and budget for 1980
and that an additional amount of 95,000 franes 1L/ would be added to the Paris Union
budget for that purpose in 1980.

7. Acceptance of the statute of the Joint Inspection Unit

156. The Governing Bodies of WIPO decided that, unless the WIPO General Assembly
decided otherwise at its 1981 session, WIPQ would accept the statute of JIU with
effect from 1 January 1982, and that the Director-General should prepare, for the
1981 session of the General Assembly, a detailed report on the tasks, composition
and accomplishments of JIU.

12/ Eleven posts in REG items and the equivalent of four posts distributed from
Support Activities in 1980; six posts in REG items and the equivalent of four posts
distributed from Support Activities in 1981.

13/ These amounts which represent an increase of 1.8 per cent in 1980 over the
1979 budget and 1.3 per cent in 1981 over the 1980 budget are not included in the
introductory table or in paras. 135-153 above.

1k/ Wot included in the introductory table or in paras. 135-153.
[



Af3L/68Y
Inglish
Page T3

L. Internaticnal Atomiec Inergy Agency

a,
LP
Provosed regular budget for 1980 ¢ v v v 4w v 4 4 v e e e e . o« . B0,EL3,000

Adjusted regular budget for 1979 4 v 4 4w v 4 4 s @ s & 4 e« s . 65,177,000

INCTEESC 4 4 o o 2 o s » » « 15,466,000
23,7 per cent

157. The Advisory Committee discussed the budgst of the Internastional Atomic
Energy Agency (IAEA) for 1980 and other related matters with revresentatives of
the Director-General,

158, In accordance with the ITARA statute, budget estimates are submitted annually
by the Eoard of Governors to the Generzl Conference for approval, The estimates
are initislly prepared by the Director-General and reviewed by the Administrative
and Budgetary Committee of the Board., 7The annual budget estimates are presented
within the framework of a rolling six-vear programme which is updated every second
year. The 1980 budget relates to the second year of the period 1979-1980 for which
detailed plans were presented last year within the Ageney's programme of work for
1979-198L, The budeet under discussion was reviewed by the Board of Governors in
June 1979 and will be presented to the General Conference at its twenty-third
regular session in December 1979,

159, The TAEA's activities are financed from two main sources, namely, the
"regular budget' and the "operational budget". In addition, the Agency has

extrabudgetary resources,

1. Format and programme tronds

160, The structure and preszentation of the budget of IARA for 1980 remain
essentially the same as in the Agency's programme for 1979-1984 and budget for
197S. However, the representatives of the Director-General have pointed out two
new features:

(2} As a further step towards the objective of showing in 2ll cases the full
costs attributable to each programme, an attempt has been made to allocate the
costs of conference services and long=distance telephone calls to programmes based
on usage;

(b) FEstimates of costs of services performed for other organizations have
been segregated under a programme entitled "R.  Cost of work for others" (see
table following para., 165 below); this programme will be financed entirely from
miscellaneous income earned through the provision of common services at the Vienna
International Centre,

Jowe



A/3L/58Y
Enzlish
Page Th

161, The representatives of the Director-General, indicated that the estimates for
1980 have been considerably influenced by (a) substantial increases due to '
inflation, (b) a further decrease in the United States dollar-Austrian schilling
exchange rate, and (c) the expense of operating the permanent headquarters at the
Vicnna International Centre - all of which factors are largely beyond the Agency's
contrel. In the circumstances, stringent economy measures had been talken in all
areas where control could be exercised so as to keep the total budget increass
within acceptable limits. For example, the cstimates for consultancy services,
overtime, temporary assistance and technical committees and advisory groups were
below the 1979 adjusted budget levels; the same was true for projected travel
expenses for all major areas except technical assistance and safeguards.
Furthermore, the number of technicael committee and advisory groupr meetings and of
conferences and symposia had been reduced well below the 1572 level.

162, The Committee inquired into the Agency's planned economy measures in the
area of vublication activities and meetings. The representatives of the Director-
General explained that it was decided:

(a) To discontinue the production of papers to be presented at conferences
and symposia -~ instead, only extended summaries will be vnrovided for participantsy

(b) To limit the number of three-hour sessions at one-week conferences and
symposia to eight in order that additional teams of interpreters need not be hired;

(c) To apply strictly the rule that interpretation into a given working
language should be provided only when the Agency has been notified, at least six
weeks before the date of the meeting in guestion, that persons requiring such
interpretation would be attending the meeting;

(d) To strengthen the role of the Agency's Publications Committee in
screening manuscripts from the point of view of their quality and their usefulness

to member States;

(e} To reduce the extent of free distribution of Agency publications,

2. Regular budget

163. The proposed regular budget of IAEA for 198C amounts to $80,643,000, an
inerease of $15,466,000 or 23.7 per cent over 1979. It is based on an exchange
rate of 15,05 Austrian schillings to the United States dollar in order that it can
be compared directly with the adjusted budget for 1979, which is also based on that
rate, Because of a further decrease in the dollar exchange rate, however, an
amount of $9,067,000 has been included in the regular budget for 1980 under the
heading "Adjustment of programme cost estimates"; this adjustment is based on an
estimated average exchange rate of 12.90 schillings tc the decllar throughout 1680,

164, The net increase of $15,166,000 in the 1980 tudget as compared with the
budget level of $65,177,000 in 1979 is attributed by IAEA to the following:

.



A/3L /684
English
Page T5

Price increases

(a) Price increase duc to inflation . . $L4,500,500 or 6.9 per cent

(b} Price increase due to cuUrrency
fluctuations . . . . « . « « . . $9,067,000 or 13.9 per cent

Subtotal . . .+ . . . . . $13,507,600 or 20.8 per cent

Programme changes

(c) Agency's transfer to and
operation of its permanent
headguarters at Vienna
International Centre (net
COSt) 4w v e v e e e e e e e . . $1,216,000 or 1.9 per cent

{d) Read programme growth (net) . ., . . 3 682,400 or 1.0 per cent

Subtotal o 4 + & 4 . . . $1,898,400 or 2.9 per cent

Tetal o v v « o o » . . $15,466,000 or 23.7 per cent

165, The following table gives a breakdown of the IAFA regular budget estimates for
1980 by programme with comparative figures for the 1979 adjusted budget.

Jooe



AL /604
Fnglish
Page T6

1979 Programme
Adjusted Price increase Total 1980
IAEA regular budget programme budget increase (decrease) change Estimate
b $ $ $ $
A, Technical assistance and
training « « o « 4 4 o 2 857 ooo 221 GO0 119 000 3ho 000 3 197 000
B, Nuclear power and
reactors « 4 . . . e . . 3 660 000 163 000 (378 oco) {215 000) 3 Lus ooo
C. Nuclear safety and environ-
mental protection . . . 4 838 000 380 000 (38 ono}  3h2 000 5 180 000
D. Nuclear explosions for
peaceful purposes . . . 226 000 13 700 (44 7o0) (31 ooo) 195 0400
. Food and agriculture . . , 3 343 000 279 000 {164 coo) 115 QOO 3 458 000
. Life gciences . « v « & & 2 492 000 185 000 10 000 195 000 2 R8T 000
. Physical sciences 5 181 000 418 oco (190 o000) 228 00O 5 409 Q00
I. International Centre for
Theoretical Physics . . 710 000 87 000 104 000 191 Q0o 901 000
J, International Laboratory
of Marine Radioactivity £96 0CO 178 TOO 40 300 19 000 %15 Q00
., Safeguards « « 4 « » s « o 16 795 000 132 000 1 k69 000 2 601 000 19 396 000
L., Information and technical
SEPVICES 4 4 4 4 e v ow s b 017 000 1h2 200 (234 200) (92 000) 3 925 000
M., Policy-making organs . « . 2 2ka 000 150 000 {106 oo0) 44 000 2 284 000
N. Execubive management and
technical programme
planning + o+ 4w 4 4 s . 1 309 000 g2 GO0 {10 000) §2 000 1 391 00O
0, Administration . . . . . . 6 L30 aoo 351 Q00 105 000 56 000 & 88¢ ooC
. General services + . « . 5 217 000 L85 000 {1 603 coo)(1 118 000) 4 099 000
Pl. Permanent headquarters
operating costs . . . . 2 120 000 210 000 L 170 o000 4 380 000 6 500 000
R. Cost of work for others . 780 000 13 000 915 000 928 000 1 708 00O
8. Transfer of the Agency to
its permanent
headquarters . . . + » o 2 266 000 - {2 266 00G)(2 266 000) -
T, Adjustment of programme
cost estimates . .+ . . - 067 000 - 9 06T COD 9 067 000
Total regular budget . . 65 177 0CC 13 567 600 1 898 Lpo 15 466 000 80 643 coo

foos



A/3h /68U
Fnglish
Page T7T

166, As indicated in the above table, pricze increases in the proposad budget for
1980 amount to $13,567,600 or 87.7 per cent of the totel increase of $15,466,000.
According to the representatives of the Director-General, the price increase due to
inflation, $4,500,600, is based on an expacted ceost-of-living increase of

£.9 per cent. The price increase due to currency fluctuations, 59,067,000,
reprosents the dellar cost to the Agency's budget of the sppreciation of the
Austrian currency from the rate of 15,05 schillings to the United States deollar
used in the 1979 budget to the estimated average rate of exchange of 12,90 Austrian
schillings to the United States dollar used in the 1980 budget.

167, The net additional cost of $1,216,000 associated with the IAFA's transfer to,
and coperation of, its permanent headquarters at the Vienna Tnternational Centre
referred to in paragraph 164 above, was calculated as follows:

$
(a) 1Increases related to the first full year
cperation of the Vienna International
Centre « % ¢+ & & & & & B % & ¥ & = ® s & » s & = h’alTO:OOD
(b} Costs of common services which the Agency will
verform Tor znd be reimbursed by the United
Tations v v 4 v o o o o o « » ¢ s + s o » » o 915,000
Subtotal (a) and (b) * w ® ® % & 2 & # 55085 5000
{c) Less reductions in general scrvices related to
the temporary headquarters which will not be
operated 1n 1980 . v v 4 4 i b k4 e v b s e e e (1,603,000)
(d) Less the cost of equipping the Centre for which no
additional funds arc provided in 1980 . . . . . {2,266,000)
Less subtotal (¢) and (4) .+ & « &+ + & (3,869,000)
Fet increase o & 4 v v o s o s o o o o 1,216,000

The Advisory Committee notes in connexion with the above that, if the Agency used
the same methodology as the United Nations, item (d) would be regarded as
non=recurring.

168, With regard to the real programme growth of $682,400 indicated in paragraph 16k
above, this is = net amount reflecting increases in some prograrzes and

reductions in others. As can be seen from the table following paragraph 165 above,
six of the programmes have increases totalling $1,8L7,300, of which $1,469,000 or
T9.5 per cent iz earmarked for the Safeguards programme, On the other hand, eight
of the programmes have reductions totalling $1,164,900,

foue



A/3L/68Y
English
Page T8

3. Staffl

149, The number of established posts for 1978 and 1979 and proposed for 198C are
as follows:

1978 1972 1980/1979
IAFA Adjusted Adjusted 1980 incresse {decrease)
Director-General ., . . 1 1 1 -
Deputy Director-General/

Inspector General . . 5 5 5 -
Director . & « o o 4 21 21 21 -
P—S - » - » . - - - - L] 121 133 138 5
Pl oL L. o e 189 215 223 8
P-3 a - - - - L] L] - - - 125 lll'll' 3—53 9
P"2 M . . . - - - - . . LLE 39 hl 2
Pel b w v v e s v s s 12 11 10 (1)

Subtotal . . . 516 569 592 23
General Service . . . . 690 718 756 38
Manual and operative . 168 148 80 (88)
Total « « . . « 1,37k 1,455 1,428 (27)

170. As can be noted in the above table, the 1,428 established posts proposed for
1880 {592 Professional and above, 756 General Service and 80 Manual and Operative)
show increases of 23 Professional and 38 General Service posts and a decrease of
88 Manual and Operative posts, The largest increase {19 Professional and

21 General Service posts, or 40 in all) is in the Safeguards programme., The 21
other additional posts, of which 17 are General Service, are reqguested primarily
for areas where the Agency has responsibility for common services and also for the
Division of Budget and Finance. The reduction in Manual and Operative staff
relates largely to guards, maintenance, and cleaning personnel, who will either
be transferred to United Nations units in the Vienna International Centre since
the organizetion will te responsible for the common services using such staff or
terminated since cleaning will be done by outside contractors,

4, Operational budget

171, In addition to its regular budget, IAFA has an operational budget financed
prineipally from voluntary contributions to the General Fund and from special and
direct contributions, The operational budget of the Agency consists of Operating
Fund I and Operating Fund IT,

fooe



A/34 /684
English
Page T9

172. Under Operating Fund I the Agency receivas contributions towards the operation
of two facilities: +the International Centre for Theoretical Physics located in
Trieste, Italy, and the International Laboratory of Marine Radic-acltivity located
in Monaco. The estimated resources for 1980 from such contributions are

$1,370,000 as compared to $1,285,000 for 1979, 1In additien, these two facilities
will receive support from the regular budget in an estimated amount of $1,816,000
in 1980 as compared to 51,406,000 in 1979.

173. Cperating Fund Il is for technical assistance activities in the form of

expert services, eguipment, fellowships and training. Tt is financed aimost
entirely from voluntary contributions made by Member States to the General Fund,
Fach year a target is established by the General Conference on the basis of a
recommendation made by the Board of Governors. The Board of Governors in June 1979
recommended a target for volumtary contributions in 1980 of $10.5 million as
against $8.5 million in 1979.

5. Ixtrabudgetary resources

174, The Agency's extrabudgetary rescurces in 1980 are estimated at $10,937,000
(excluding contributions in kind), as compared to $11,73L,000 in 1979 and
$7,035,810 in 1978 (actual obligations)., UNDP is the major cxpected source of
funding ($6 million). The programmes which will receive most of the
extrabudgetary funds are technical assistance and training ($8,252,000),
safeguards ($1,653,000) and food and agriculture ($4il,000),

A, Transfer to the permanent headauvarters

175, The representatives of the Director-General informed the Advisory Committee
that the IAEA would move to its permanent headguarters st the Vienna International
Centre in Cctober 1979. The agency will occupy Towers A-l and A-2 (with a net
floor space of 50,000 square metres), and will bear all the costs of operating
them, The Agency will also occupy, in part, and utilize the conference building
(with 30,000 square metres of net floor space), and the two common services
buildings {with 60,000 square metres of net flcor space). According to the
representatives of the Director-General, the costs of operating the common services
buildings will be shared on an approximately 50:50 basis by IAEA and the United
Kations.

176, The IAEA budget for 1980 provides $6.5 million for the operating costs at

the Vienna International Centre {ses table following para. 165 above). A breakdown
by mejor cost compornents and by buildings is given below:

/---



A/3b/68L
English
Page 50

TAEA estimate for operating
costs at the Vienns

Conference and

International Centre Office common services
iEPlQBO buildings buildings Total
& B $

Zlectricity « v v v v v v 4 4 W 700,000 725,000 1,428,000
Heating and ccoling . + v o« & o & 770,000 488,000 1,258,000
Maintenance and supplies . . . . 743,000 686,000 1,429,000
Cleaning . + v v 4 4 = s o » « « 711,000 392,000 1,163,000
Building management staff . . . . 340,000 326,000 666,000
Security staff . . .+ 4 « . o . 352,000 263,000 615,000

Total « & 4 « o o o . . 3,616,000 2,884,000 6,500,000

In this connexion, the representatives of the Directcor~General peinted out that
above estimates, which relate to the first full year of operation at the Vienna
International Centre, had been prepared without the benefit of actual operating
experience, They had been reviewed, however, by ad hoc groups of experts selected

by the Board of Governors. The experte! conciusion, which had been accepted by

the

the Board, was that the bhest course would be to retain the estimate of $6.5 million

and to test it against experience over the next year or two.

The Advisory

Commitiee was also informed that negotiations were still procceding between the
organizations and the Austrian authorities as regards responsibility for certain

aspects of major maintenance.



